
LK3-4380E IM 
BE-4388 

~2i=I-iK9::Jfitl:t~!/::J 

Jt-'Y-:l'JJ? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER 

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICH KNOPFNAHMASCHINE 

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POSE - BOUTONS - POINT NOUE 

PONER BOTONES CON CANILLA1 ELECTRONICA 

'----· ··-· ·-- ----------·· ··-·----------



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. ~ O)*';t, 2001$2F.1 (I) -=r-1l ,:~-:5 "' -r i'FJ;Jt ~ tt it t> (I)~ To 
2. ff!~ ';t -=f-& 7l L, ,: mtJfSI! ~ n ~ :tl~:br ~ • J * -r 0 

. 3. M!f!'ll'!~*i~T ~ s~,;t' r=:::JJJJ:t'l~~ L, -r a •J * T 0 

,1•111111F,ra:sp•~· 

§ 

A. ::1::-f*ffliffl'fj . • • . . . • • • • . . . • • • . . . . • . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
B 1 . J:.JMI · tt-~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
B2. J:.$1 · i+flllffi . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . s 
C1 . ,£ IJ ~;~ •......•......•...•....... .'. • . . . . . . . . . . . • 7 

C2. il 1J ~~ (:t / ~ 3 :.., $.ii) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
D. ~I.J:.711Jffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
E. ~ 1Z :, ':I 11 ~ ·11:mblVJffl\ . • .. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 13 
F. "'flftbffiffl'fj ........•...•....... ·_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
G . ~>dJf.t],t ll]fft . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 17 

H . -*ii. ,::., IJ'fi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
J . ~#1111~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
K. '*-1;1) IJ ~'(j . • . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . 23 

L. *~ 1 IJffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
M . *lliZ. IJ IIJ'fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
N. *ti ;I. ll)ffi . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
P. a+1u~~l:l:lut11~ ................................. 31 
Q . 7 I) ;_., " £if&flfj . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

R 1 • :::J :.., t-- IJ - Jv ;j{ •:; ~ A 1111 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
R2. :::J ;_., 1-- IJ - JL, ;J{ ·:1 ? ;t fl)ij . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

S. ..~~nffl'fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
T. li1'FI ~ ~ Jt,IJii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 . 
U. ti1:J~fflffl'fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

V1. fillil?!il (=if~JAJ~~) . • • • • • • • • • . • • . . . • . • • • . • • • • • . . 45 

V2. l'dfiml{j (~~IRJ) • . • .. • • . . • . • . • . • • . • . . . • • .. • . • • . . . 47 
V3. tltifllfj ( :t 7 ~ 3 / $~) .. .. . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . . . . 49 

w. 1'1"~~!111~ <* 7' $, 3 /$rHa) ................ - . . . • 51 
X. ffili.Jilti:Olil (:t -J'-y 3 ;_.,ffS~) .. • • .. . • . .. . . . . • • • • • • 53 

Z. #Ji~~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Ga1. 7- -;:;as~-JiW . . .. . . .. .. . .. . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . . . . . 59 

Ga2 . .If-~-$~-~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 

Wa.-~7-"lv ...................................... 61 •s 1 • . . .. . . . . . . . . • • . • . . • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • G2 

W• '" crca~•••1...:1www·~ ., r: . ~ • · .-a.ll'Ulallar:-m 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
ii 

~otes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in February ioo1. 
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

r------, 
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ____ J . 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body _. _. _ ...•......•.... _. _ .. _ ........ _ 1 

B1. Upper·shaft and needle bar mechanism . _.......... 3 
B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ... _........ 5 
C1. Feed mechanism .......... _ ........ _ ..... _.. . . . . . 7 
C2. Feed mechanism (Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............ _ . . . . . . . . . 11 
E. Button clamp mechanism . _....................... 13 

F. Lower shaft mechanism • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
G. Lubrication ................•......•......•..... _. 17 
H. Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
J _ Bobbin winder mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
K. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
L. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

M. Thread take-up mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
N. Thread nipper mechanism .......... _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
P. Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 31 

Q. Printed circuit board mechanism ...........•. ·.•..•. 31 
R 1. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
R2. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . 37 

S. Power supply equipment mechanism . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . 41 

T. Operation panel mechanism . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
U. Power table ~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

V1. Foot switch pedal mechanism {Except for Hong Kong) 45 

V2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) . . . . . . 47 
V3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) . . . . . . . • 49 
W. Attachment set (Option parts) .... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
X. Auxiliary device (Option parts} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
z. Accessories . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Ga 1. Gauge parts List . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Ga2. Gauge parts List . • . . . . .. . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Wa. Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

Index .......•....•••...•...................•.••. 62 

' • ! .. " ..... ., ..... ,..,...,11'1'1 ' .,, ... , 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Februar 2001. 
2. Modell~nderungen sind vorbehalten. 
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

r------, 
I I '-----~ 

A. Maschinengehause . . . • . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
B1. Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . 3 
B2. Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung . . . . . . . • . 5 
C1. Transportvorrichtung . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 7 
C2. Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
D. Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. . 11 
E. Knopfhaltevorrichtung . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
F. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 15 

G. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
H. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
J. Spuler .................•......................... 21 
K. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
L. Fadenwischvorrichtung . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

M. · Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
N. Fadenspannvorrichtung . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 29 
P. Synchronisator . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Q. Leiterplatten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 31 
R 1 . Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
R2. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

S. Stromversorgung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
T. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 43 
U. Motorgeste 11 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • . • • . • . 43 

V1. FuBbetatigung .......................... _. . . . . . . . 45 
V2. FuBbetatigung . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 47 
V3. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
W. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
X. Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
Z.Zubehor ............ · ........................•.... 55 

Ga 1. Lehrenliste . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 59 
Ga2. Lehrenliste . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 60 
Wa. Warnschilder .................................... 61 

Verzeichnis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 62 

~- •·•an.,~~"'~.,,,.· 
iii 

. 1111:~: ! 11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
iv 

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Fevrier 2001. 
2. Les pieces peuvent@tre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 
3. Les pieces foumies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 

r------, 
pointille t_ ___ J . 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A. Corps de la machine ....... · .•.......... _. . . . . . . . . . 1 
B1. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille . . . . 3 
B2. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille . . . . 5 
C1 . Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
C2. Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option) . . . . 9 
D. Releveur de pinceur ........................... _. . 11 
E. Mecanisme du pince-bowtons ............... _..... 13 
F. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
G. Lubrification ..................................... 17 
H. Mecanismedel'enfilage .......................... 19 
J. Mecanisme du bobineur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
K. Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
L. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

M. Releveur de fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
N. Mecanisme de pince-fiJ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
P. Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 31 

Q. Circuits imprimes . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
R 1 . Mecanisme du boitier de contrOle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
R2. Mecanisme du boitier de contrOle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

S. Mecanisme de ('equipment en alimentation electrique 41 
T. Mecanismedu boitierde controle ................•. 43 
U. Mecanisme du plateau de la machine . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 43 

V1. Mecanisme de la pedale . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
V2. Mecanisme de la pedale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . 47 
V3. Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option} . . . . . . . . • . 49 
W ~ Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
X. Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 53 
Z. Accessoires . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

Ga 1 . Liste des Pieces decartment • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Wa. Etiquettes d 1avertfssement . • . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . 61 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 

'l'f! ' !C SIIIIIJ~lflij+:iiiW ,1 II · ~1·~: .............. . 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponra en febrero 
2001. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de diseno sin aviso previo. 
3. Las piezas suministradas coma conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea r-----, 

punteada t_ ___ J . 

INDICE 

A. Cuerpo de Ja m~quina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
B1. Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja . . . . . 3 
B2. Mecanismo del eje superior y Ja barra de aguaja . . . . . 5 
C1. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n • . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 7 
C2. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) . . . 9 
D. Mecanismo del levantador del prensor . . . . • . . • . . • . . 11 
E. Mecanismo de la mensula de resorte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
F. Mecanismo del eje inferior . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 15 
G. Lubricaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . 17 
H. Mecanismo del enhebrado . . . . . . . . . . • . . . .. . . . . . . . . 19 
J. Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
K. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • 23 
L. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • 27 

M. Mecanismo de tirahilos • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . 27 
N. Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . 29 
P. Sincronizador . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Q. Tableros de circuitos impresos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • 31 
R1. Mecanismo de la caja de controles . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • 33 
R2. Mecanismo de la caja de controles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

S. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente . 41 
T. Mecanismo del caja de controles . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . • . 43 
U. Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 43 

V1. Mecanismo del pedal . . . • . • . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
V2. Mecanismo del pedal . . . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 
V3. Mecanismo del pedal (?iezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
W. Juego de fijaci6n {Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
X. Dispositivo auxiJiar (Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
Z. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . • . . . . 55 

Ga 1. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores . . • . . . .. . . • . . . . • • . • . . 59 
Ga2. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Wa. Etiquetas de advertencia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

rndice • o o o • o • • o o o O • o • O O O IO o o • o • • • • • • o • o • o o • o o o o o o 62 

V 

... , .. I" 1'111 .. ""°,.CIIMIIWWW ·. I r•· -,~,.7';•·11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A . ~i*llf! I Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina 

14 • 
14 12 

t::::L 
41 

22-1 i" 24 23 

< l!l~RI /ForJapan only> 

118-V38-050 

1 

""' ...... __. .. ~, 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ::t1*111ffi I Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la· maquina 

REF.NO. CODE QiY J::;.,;C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
4 104450109 6 ::LJ.dz;.,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
s 140392009 1 ,r..,- JI,?~ OIL CAP 
6 117934009 1 ::f k. -I?:., 13.S RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 1 ,....,. )L,7 ~ OJLCAP 
10 104450109 3 :::i.ld?:..-8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449009 1 ::i J..t? :..-1s.s RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
12 S37915009 1 ~·:J ~1JJ<-R BED COVER, R 
13-1 S53119001 1 ~·:J t:' 1J l'<-LF BED COVER, LF 
13-2 S53120001 1 "'-·;I i:121<-LR BED COVER, LR 
14 106629002 9 ~JC* 'V4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 ;J; JI, t-, 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37X5 
16 523337009 1 :::i A -t? ;., 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.S 
17 S49960109 1 ;C;.,-(~?~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1 549961109 1 ;e;.,-(~ FACE PLATE 
17-2 S49962000 1 JC :., "( ~ H'Y ~;., PACKING 
17-3 117934009 1 :f .ld? ;., 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
18 060670812 3 J<"(;., t:'357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8 

1o.--------------------1i-----~--------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<ff:ltf:l.Ji > < For Export only> 

22-1 152842059 1 ,t';J-1,Tj]J'(-7 ~ SHUTTLERACECOVERASSY 

-------------------------~----------------------~------------------------------------- --· <l!l~ffl> <-For Japan only> 
22-2 549681009 1 ;t";f"-Jn·;,1<-? ~c SHUTTLERACECOVERASSY,C 

--------------------- --------------------------- ~------------------------------------- --23 145480101 2 ~;., * ~6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
24 109239002 2 -;- ~ ,t* if:ff .f. WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
25 S37920009 1 7;., t:;.,1J1t- COVER, ;TffAKE-UP LEVER 
26 062680612 1 :r"':::i 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
28 S20164009 1 ::fh.-i?;.,13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
29 150592009 2 ::fA-t?;.,16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
30 104821009 1 ::i h.i? !,, 10.S RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
31 S44010009 1 ::i ld? :., 11.S RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
33 S51460009 1 ?0 ;t •:., 1--MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
40 S51098000 1 './'J JC ;.,1,1t-lM FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
41 S53182101 2 ""J" "'1J1'<-~r.:i.., STUD, BELT COVER 
42 062711012 4 -t-~::::1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
920 S44629001 1 E~-? LABEL, E 

118-V38-050 

2 
·!'I' . 111 qnamwa-... -.. - rr: · 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B1 . J:.fi • at•eo~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a algullle I Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

9 7 
8 7 

6 

4 1 

24 

14 12 

19--

118-V38-123 

3 

111ns..,ir---.aranmnnar1 ,r:s.-maa...,waw- . .-1-n~-,,, . 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B, • ..tfi • tt•rMJ{l /Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo def eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS 
1 549600001 1 '7?~?8 UPPER SHAFT, B 
2 S45147101 1 ??;..,?o·;, i,:-,~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 ~ ;< .f. ::;4_75 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 S49582001 1 ,; ? ~? JC 12 )l,F BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT 
4 S49583001 1 A?A t-if:f.j-* WASHER, THRUST 
s 014780622 1 7-r r ;1. ~ ::16.35-7 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140726000 1 ? ? :l? ;( 1Z Jl,M BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT 
7 072630260 2 ,(7" IJ :...?°6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302W 
8 116920001 1 ,J-? IJ ~ '7 A 7 ~ r IJ :,, ? RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 1-- ,C '7 ~? :3 ') C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
12 S49968001 1 •:J IJ 7 -< -7 '5 :,, ? E THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, E 
13 100250001 1 ~-"-*~7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
14 014770622 2 7-t- f.. JC* :16.35? ~ S. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
15 123006001 1 t- ;( *- ~635? ;J( ~ SETSCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
16 S49964001 1 ''')*r;v::.-;,:..-s?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY, B 
16-1 S47089001 1 7:.,- t:: :.,,ij'-tj-J: THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2 S47090001 1 7:..,1::::.., 1=,; THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16·3 S47091001 1 7:.., ('.:::.,ij--tj-J: ~? SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 
16-4 154624101 1 /\IJ;f.')?7:;.,?8 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
16-5 145465001 1 ~ ;( * ~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
16-6 S49689001 1 J\l);j;rjl,..,:,,1];.., CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR 
16-7 S37926101 1 J\l);j;?1f:\- NEEDLE BAR CIAMP 
16-8 062680812 1 -r-"'::J437·40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
16·9 147777000 2 =- f.:Jl,,('}7 IJ !,,~ NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780622 1 77--J- t- i. * -,6.35? ,Ji ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 J\l),;f{7y;.,71'1.7?::JV SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 
19 S49593000 1 /\ 1) ;f. r) J7 ;.r;r -( NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 ~,I. *~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40XS 
21 155578000 2 :f A~;., 7 .2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 154701101 1 "IJ ;f.'7D NEEDLE BAR, D 
23 144458001 1 "J11Z "7'Y :t ~ Jt * ~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.S7-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 /\ IJ if.? JI.~ Jl,U BUSH, U ; N-BAR 
25 154627001 1 /\ 1) ;f. '7 JC ~ JL,OS BUSH, OS; N-BAR 
26 115053012 1 ~ ~;..,/\ 1JTQX1 •••••• <#12> NEEDLE, TQX1 (#12) ............... <#12> 

118-V38-123 

.,, ... , 

RIVi 

4 

·111p:r::-a1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B2 • J:.111 • if-41111§ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a alguille / Mecanismo del ej~ superior y la barra de aguaja 

41 42 

35 

118-V38-123 

5 

.,.,, .. - Jllfl,~--, i 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

82. J:.IM • tttf llffi / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism-/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.,~"( NAME OF PARTS 
30 S52834201 1 U:$1-(~:..,77-IJ?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 
30-1 S56017000 1 ?"'J:Prt- 1) PULLEY, LI-SHAFT 

_ 30-2 556018000 1 :f- 1J Ar.:-~ SPACER, PULLEY 
30-3 S56019001 1 -:/ - IJ if -Ji-:,_ WASHER, PULLEY 
30-4 018401236 3 71-,i;JI, t--4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
30-5 028040246 3 J( * if :Ii *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24 
31 S55572001 2 7 T ? ;JL~. 595-28X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SMS.95X10 
35 S52838000 1 7 '7 :J? ~ 1 ~ :., ? "-" JI, 1- TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT 
36 S52839100 1 IM=E-~ 77~•.:, t- MOTOR BRACKET, IM 
37 018083022 3 7'7~)1, l--8X30 BOLT, SOCKET MSX30 
38 028080242 3 ,<*~1i*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
39 025080232 3 t:'5-i/:fl,1:-7.:Z.78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
40 S52840001 1 "(JI, t,. 7 3 ? -t? •:, 1' :;t ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT 
41 018061022 1 Y7.J(;1, "6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
42 018062522 1 '1'1-* JI, 1-- 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
43 021060102 1 -;-•-:; t-1 ~.16 NUT. 1 M6 
44 018063022 4 71-;J;JI, l--6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
45 028060242 4 J(*if»*2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6 
46 025060232 4 t71f-Jj*7..:J..?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
47 S52836000 1 ,:C-~:$1"(~:,?~-IJ?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR 
48 555572001 1 71-? ~ -H95-28Xl0 SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP)SMS.9SX10 
49 017680512 1 ;,f(Ji, t- 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37XS 

118-V38-123 

"'' ' 
!" lll!lllfql .. tplijt,£ .. = ., , .. 

RIV 

6 

,IIIJ;tf, -11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 • m V 111-S I Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entainement I 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

1 

~0.2 

7 

·•w·· - ,--~--aau.war.:ma: 

118-V38·202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . i:l 1J flii / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::!.,;C-( NAME OF PARTS 
1 S37930101 1 X:t? 1JL,,J(-?'~ X-FEED LEVER ASSY 
1-1 S37931001 1 X::t ?' I) l,,/'\- X-FEED LEVER 
1-2 1S3041001 1 El ::pt? 1) 1.J ? :::i '? '? ~ SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH 
1-3 15160_2002 1 1-;e*:,;437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6 
1-4 153924001 1 7J:JI, f.. FELT 
1-5 108802001 1 >J ~ t: :e4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
1-6 S37932101 1 :t-7 1)::IJA::JCl FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-7 S37933001 1 ::JCJ::l? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-8 014760622 1 71" I- ;1. *::;,;5_95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
2 S37934001 1 X:t? 1JL,,J{-;C1JJ, BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER 
3 183493001 1 ::t1 IJ :,?i?'Y l-:b5-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 S09212001 1 -t?'Y 1-::IJ?- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 f,. JC* ::l6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40XS.5 
4 S37935101 1 Y'!? IJ L,,J(-?' ~ Y-FEED LEVER ASSY 
4-1 S37936101 1 Y:t-7 IJ L,,/{- Y-FEED LEVER 
4-2 S37932101 1 ,t?' 1J:fJ.l..:JC FEED CAM ROLLER 
4-3 S37933001 1 ::JD::l-7 ROLLER SHAFT 
4-4 014760622 1 77-J- I- ;C * '!JS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
5 152759001 1 ~ 'T :,t ? IJ :J? TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
6 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;C * ~S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
7 152760051 1 ~7:;j""J I) l,,J~-:J? LEVER SHAFT 
8 048180142 1 t-J<'7~?3?C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
9 152756001 2 .A7.A t--tfff*18 WASHER,THRUST18 
10 014760622 1 71-t- I-,< *:15.9S SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 S37937001 1 ;t71J-JJA77'T';J t- FEED CAM BRACKET 
12 S37938001 1 :f-?IJ::IJ.lt.X FEEDCAM,X 
13 014760622 2 -P-t- t- JC ;t. ~S.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SMS.95 
14 S37939001 1 -JJA:}? CAMSHAFT 
15 048060342 1 t- JC '7E6 RETArNJNG RING, E6 
16 070688850 2 11 Y ~? ? 'T688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 537940001 2-1T~Jl.t:;... POSITIONING PIN 
18 062681012 2 -j-~::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
19 S37937001 1 ;it? 1) 1J A 77 'T·~ t- FEED CAM BRACKET 
20 S37941001 1 ;if''7 1J"hAY FEED CAM, Y 
21 014760622 2 7'-J- I- /. i :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
22 S37939001 1 "/J L.:I? CAMSHAFT 
23 048060342 1 t- JC '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
24 070688850 2 ~ V ::l -7 ? 'T688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
25 S37940001 2 -(7~;!.t:;... POSITIONING PIN 
26 062681012 2 '-J-~::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
27 S37942000 2 "JJ o/ 7· IJ :,,,~ /\-;i8 COUPLING HUB, 8 
28 S37943000 2 '1J •'j 7 1) :_,, ? I\ 76.35 COUPLING HUB, 6.35 
29 S37944000 2 '1J o/97 IJ;...? AN.--+t SPACER, COUPLING 
30 014760622 8 71-t- t- ;I. .:t- :i'S.9S SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
31 S37945051 1 ;f° ? IJ 1J -( J1:.,, 7 -( "f ~ FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE 
32 145318001 8 ~JI. *~4.37 SCREW. SM4.37 
33 S49590001 2 ,t? IJ lf';,,7:,,, t:'1 HOME POSITION DOG 
34 060300512 2 I~-(:,,, J:M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5 
35 S49683001 2 7';,,7:.,-f?';,,~- t- IJ-;J'J"-(~ SETTING PLATE, ;H·SENSOR 
36 062680612 2 -J-~::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
38 1S2769101 1 -;f?IJ~-(?'~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 ::t ? IJ ~ ~ '1J ;_,-+f WASHER 
38-2 152773000 1 =\:-.1" ;(:.,, "7':J ~.1;' ~ ;r, BUSH 
38-3 141331001 1 ~.1,,;1.;.,7~.1 BUSH 
39 152772001 2 :t.,!.,~ SPACER 
40 071047650 2 ::J r) :t .:z. ,, 3/1 6 BEARING BALL, 3/16 
41 025060232 2 t: 7-tf;j *7.:Z.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 017761212 2 ;f.JI, t-5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12 
44 153057101 2 ;f'~IJ-(~::,,c*~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 :t~z r) r7 ZJL, f,- FELT 
49 S23337009 1 ::f A i? ;., 1 8.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
100 159971001 1 ::t? 1J-(:Sz11~7 FEED PLATE, 11 ;FLAT 

118-V38-202 

i "!ff.,.,..'!'~ ! llf' .. !" Clf!Wf~'IMPAl,,1 ii& I ,_ : ,,·,~r,1:1111 

RN 

8 
"lllf:C;: JI . 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2. BU Dlfi (;f-7':,, 3 :.,QB.fl.) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) /Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / 
Mecanlsme de r entainement (Pieces en option) I Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

100-2 

1 

~0.4 

100-3 

1 

~0.3 

100-4 

1 

~0.3 

100-5 

1 

~0.3 

1 

~0.2 

1 

n 
~0.4 

y---113 
®---114 

1 

~0.3 

1 

~0.3 

1 

~0.3 

190-2 

190-3 

190-4 

190-5 

118-V38-202 

9 

. ''l'Y """"IIJS'~!""f"ll!lr.Fr I . '"I~- .. ,, 1HtMt11•••1;+,;nwww ·: · ·1 ·,:- · 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2. m 1J f&!lffi (;f" -:I :1 a ;;fflS~) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) /Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh6r) / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option) I Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E::!.,;t 1' NAME OF PARTS 
":f-7::, 3 .:..,ftB&" " OPTION PARTS " 

43 S49955001 1 ::t ? J) 1' $r ~ JC ;t. ~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
100-2 154665101 1 :it?')1'1' FEED PLATE 
100-3 154166101 1 ,t? rJ -( $F 4.8t: 7 FEED PLATE, 4.8 ; FLAT 
100-4 153833101 1 -;f-? IJ 1'~7 FEED PLATE, 7 
100-5 153870101 1 '1"? 1)1'~7t:7 FEED PLATE, 7 ; FLAT 
110 153837001 1 ,;;,~,~*:t-tt:t1':$Z PRESSER PLATE 
111 153839001 1 *~.:..,,j;#J~/{-7-0.8. <1210.8> SPRING, 0.8 .•...•.....•..•••..... <00.8> 
112 153871001 1 '1{11 .:..,r; :1J ~/1'.;~ 1.2 . <'111.2> SPRING, 1.2 ..•.•..•••••...••.••.. <01.2> 
113 144075001 2 ;j{JI, t-3.57 BOLT, SM3.57 
114 025350132 2 t:7-lf1J*::,3,; WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
190-1 S49950001 1 ,t?IJ-(~111:-5 FEED PLATE, 11 ;FLAT 
190-2 549951001 1 :it? I) 1' 9 FEED PLATE 
190-3 549952001 1 ;f"? IJ 1' ~ 4.8t: 7 FEED PLATE, 4.8 ; FLAT 
190-4 549953001 1 :f"? 1) 1 ~7 FEED PLATE, 7 
190-5 S49954001 1 :t? 1J1'~71::7 FEED PLATE, 7 ;FlAT 

118-V3S-202 

;"lff~-P'!'P'ffllll!l'l"P• 1'" IJ!IIIJRl1F~l1!11111F If. , .• a.;i~r.llA!: 

RIVi 

10 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D . t,l:.J:. ~Iii¥ / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffl1alterheber I Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

11 

ec;)----25 
~27 
@--2a 

~~ 

35 
l-34 11 

"'' 32 31 

... , .. 

-~10 

6 

30 29 

@~ 

118-V38-204 

:,·,·IIIQlt(il .... 1'11111'· 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D. ~.I. ..t. ..Yll1~ /Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q•TY t;:.,;C-{ NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49630001 . 1 IJ:.,?A LINK,A 
2 S49631001 1 IJ :,.,.:,9 LINK, B 
3 S49632001 1 IJ:.,?c? ~ LINKASSY, C 
4 S49635001 1 1) :.,.:, ,Y<7 A LINK SHAFT, A 
5 S49636001 1 1) ;..,'7 'Y'78 LINK SHAFT, B 
6 549637001 1 •J;.,'7~?C LINK SHAFT, C 
7 S49638001 1 IJ !.-? $,'7 D LINK SHAFT, D 
8 100281001 4 1f::fj.f. WASHER, PLAIN 
9 537968001 6 ~ :t- •:; 71::;., 8 SNAPPIN,8 
10 S19662001 2 ~7•;,7~;.,5 SNAP PIN, 5 
11 S40922101 1 ~'?}-J:J7/f0~ 1-=- WORK CLAMP LIFTER ROD 
12 537970050 1 ~ '?t J: -1' ~ El') .,C ~ JI, BUSHING 
13 014760622 2 71" ">*~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
14 S10105001 2 IJ!.-?-=E f~J(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 549639001 1 -t? !.-~ t- l)';J 'T ~ 1 SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR 
16 062680612 1 7~:::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 549640101 1 -t? ;..,,-13 ;..,71' -5r SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 018400836 1 J7-j-;f.;t, t- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
19 S49641001 1 ~v.11' i: t- tJ•JJr-f~A SETTING PLATE,A;SOLENOID 
20 060681212 4 l'C-{ !.- t=' 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
21 S49642001 1 ~L,.11't:t- 1J•y.,-"(~B SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID 
22 060501016 2 I~-(!-- t:MSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
23 S49643001 1 ;j"( t: GUIDE· 
24 060680712 2 /{"(';, t:437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 120448001 1 :Jb.? RUBBERRlNG 
26 018501422 2 "77:t-~JI, t- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 
27 150206002 1 I:: 5-+f"/J* 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
28 048150142 1 t- ;( ? ~? =I ? C1 S RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
29 153828001 1 ::JC]~., ROLLER SHAFT 
30 107744001 1 :::i Cl ROLLER 
31 153484001 1 -ff-Ji*4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
32 105234003 2 -r'Y t-4.37 NUT,SM4.37 
33 S40920009 1 L,/{-;f.Jl,:>f"- LEVER HOLDER 
34 018061622 2 7'-r*JI, t-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
35 025060232 2 t:7-ff:fl*T.:t.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
36 S40921001 1 *si;.,·n,~Ylfv,~- LIFTER LEVER, ;B•CLAMP 
37 153838001 1 ;J 9 :., •;, 1J ~ 1,., ,< - ~? SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER 
38 014760622 1 r+ 1-- ;e '* ~s.9s SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
40 025040236 1 t7-tt"::fj;f.7.:Z.74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
41 028040246 1 /'( -*-tf ::fj:;. 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

118-V38-204 

!" ID!llfl1'1f'ffl11ffl1flnm' ·I II . 

RIV 

12 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. ~~ ":/o/-JJ ~ • i~lmll• / Button clamp mechanism/ Knopfhaltevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme du pince-bowtons / Mecanismo de la mensula de resorte 

~:: 

100-5 

t00-s ~I " 
100-7 ' ~ 0 

100-21--W 
0 

' ~ 
100-15 

100-4 100-9 

n ;;t7:.,, =1 ;.,asH I OPTION PARTS n 

110-1-2~ 110-2-2~ 110-3-2~ 110-4-2~ 

110-1-1~ 110-2-1~ 11Q..3-1~ 110-4-1~ 

118-V38-214 

13 

-·11,r- ., 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . * ~ :..- ·:; 'iJ ~ ·1"Flbllffi I Button clamp mechanism/ Knopfhaltevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme du pince-bowtons / Mecanismo de la mensula de resorte 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.,;e 1' NAME OF PARTS 
1 153830000 1 *' :$r :., ':11.1 ~ * JI,§ - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 
2 153827001 1 ;j~ :.,•J1J ~*Jldf-'l? SHAFT, ; B-CLAMP HOLDER 
3 014680622 2 .,,-;- t-,,. *:14.37?~ a SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 151968001 1 ;f.:$r:0,*Jl,~-7·1??~ BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY 
4-1 151969001 1 ;f. :$r :., ;t- Jfdf - 7 •:, ? HOOK,; B-CLAMP HOLDER 
4-2 107744001 2 ::J[I ROLLER 
4-3 153484001 1 1fjj *4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
4-4 105234003 2 -j-•:J l--4.37 NUT,SM4.37 
5 014760622 1 7' -J" t- JI. * ~ 5 .95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
6 153834001 1 ~ 1Z:... ':111 ~ *JI,~ -"tit .:c HOLDERSUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP 
7 017711412 2 ;jJI, t-4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
8 146354001 2 ifjj * WASHER, PLAIN 5 . 
9 146994001 2 *if:C/~*7=1'7~.:t-:1 NUT, ROUND SM6.35--40 
10 115148101 1 *ifJ:/(*7 =I r)-t?';I * ~ ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40 
11 115147001 1 if.~ :..,•;,;1 ~ :tit .r.;t ~''(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
12 S49998001 1 7"'(':.,-Jf-'jj- r FINGER GUARD 
13 011679312 2 J,. J(,* ~3.57 t: 7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
100 552089101 1 * :$r ~ ':17.1 ~ 2 '7 ~ BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
100-1 S52093001 1 ;j(:$Zj';l:tJ~:Sr1' BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
100-2 S52083001 1 ~ 1Z :,,. :!I 11 ~ 2L BUTTON CLAMP, 2L 
100--3 S52084001 1 ~ :Sr :.., •:, 11 a 2R BUTTON CLAMP, 2R 
100-4 115156001 2 ;J::;r:.,•:,1]~j';.,7-{I::':., GUIDE PIN 
100-5 047250642 2 7..7''J;.,7'c:!;,,Aw2.s PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
100-6 S52087001 1 ;f.:Sr:...•;,tJ.H1':$ZJ(* SPRING, Pl.A TE ; L 
100-7 S52088001 1 ;f.:$f:0,'.i'1.7~R-(:$r/(°* SPRING, PLATE ;R 
100-8 062680512 2 -j--l'(::J437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37--40XS 
100-9 115158001 2 §.:..,*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
100-10 S29954001 1 ,J ~ ;., •:, 1J ~ M? ~ BUTTON CLAMPASSY, M 
100-11 S03659001 1 ;f{~:.,·;,1,$.-{~1:J.t... PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP 
100-12 062680812 2 j-1'(:J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
100-13 S03468101 1 ::,.,c *~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
100-14 S03657001 1 '? Jl,-J- •:, I- 4.37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
100-15 115163001 1 ~~:.,·:,1.J~1':$ZJ(i SPRING, PLATE 
100-16 11S164101 1 ;J~;.,·.:,7.1~7:l?-t?o/1':$1 ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B~CLAMP 
100•17 115165001 1 ~;.,-* ~ 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
100-18 115166001 1 ~':.,*~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
100-19 S52072001 1 ;f.~ ':.,':J:f.1 ~ ;1.~-ifBL<t=2.0> SPACER, BL;BUTTON CLAMP •...• 
100-20 S52076001 1 ;f.~ :,...•:;7.1 ~ ;1..l'(--t.tBR<tc2.0> SPACER, BR ;BUTTON CLAMP •.... 
100-21 501694001 2 if 7 * :;2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 

n ;t7'~ :i :...as& u " OPTION PARTS n 
110-1-1 552071001 1 ;ff? :0,"/11 ;i;. ~- 'i;t AL<t = 1.S> SPACER, Al ;BUTTON CLAMP •...• 
110-1-2 S52075001 1 ;Jf?:,...•;,i:1] ~~-'i;tAR<t=15> SPACER, AR ;BUTTON CLAMP .... 
110 .. 2-1 S52072001 1 *~:.,·:11.1 ~~-1tBL<h2.0> SPACER, Bl;BUTTON CLAMP ....• 
110-2-2 S52076001 1 ;r., :,...•:; 1.1 A '(--fJ-BR<t=2.0> SPACER, BR ;BUTTON CLAMP ••..• 
110-3-1 S52073001 1 ;j;:$f :,...•:,1.7 A~-if CL<t:z 2.5> SPACER, CL ;BUTTON CLAMP ••... 
110-3-2 S52077001 1 ;Ji:$Z':.,•;J1.J ;t.~--tJ"CR<ti:s2.5> SPACER, CR; BUTTON CLAMP ••••• 
110-4-1 S52074001 1 ;J! ? ;., •;1 11 ;1.~-ifDL<t:::3.0> SPACER, DL ;BUTTON CLAMP •.•.• 
110-4-2 S52078001 1 ;f.:jr':.,•;J:f.J ;i:.~-ifDR<t:.::3.0> SPACER, DR ;BUTTON CLAMP I••• 

118-V38-214 

!C qia~•Fiifliif - ·:' rp .. 

RM 

<t:::2.0> 
<t•2.0> 

<t=1.5> 
<t=1,5> 
<t=2.0> 
<ta2.0> 
<t:2.5> 
<t:2.5> 
<t=3.0> 
<ta8.0> 

14 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. ""fllJAlG: 11~/Lowersh Mecanismo d . aft mechani el e1e Inferior sm / Untere Welle / Me . -- carnsme de r . arbre mferieur / 

15 

24 
( __ l__· -

I 24--., 
I 24-2 s I 

J 1f()i>!~ 
,~4-1 I 2s ___ _,/ 

ffl-10 r11 
0 12 

4 

1'!: : :l.fi I ·. 111s:~::.,, 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. 7' .. 11~ / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur I 
Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::~;t-{ NAME OF PARTS 
1 141786001 1 -?"5:..-'7C';.t }='~~*:} SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 j-•:J t- 7.14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 7'-t- f.. ;I. *~4.37'7'1E.;: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 :1,; r?~-v ROCKER GEAR 
5 S37978251 1 3,; r?-¥-tt~? SHAFT, ;R-GEAR 
6 181995001 1 1?';1 t-1J"5-'7~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 1-- J(-* :/635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40XS.5 
7 014760622 2 -Pt- 1-- Jl-* ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
8 S49605001 1 ~~~??~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
g S49608001 1 :,,12~?;(~/l, BUSH, ;L-SHAFT 
10 014760622 1 1'-J- f-;t-*~S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 152678101 1 jJ77317-t?·;J~? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670· 1 QI) :,,,'jpW3 ORING,PW3 
13 549609001 1 -t?·;., 1-1.17-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 1'1- I- ;t-* ~6.35? ;t; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 S49611301 1 ,t-.:t::IJ7~1'-?~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14·1 S49612101 1 :t:t:b71Z -( SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2 502429101 1 :tr:r 1 t- 77 ~ t- 1' THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE 
14-3 062660412 2 ;-,-:.::::i318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-4 152683101 2 ,t,tjJvJ,.IJ•;JJr•J;( SETTING Cr.AW, S-RACE BODY 
14-5 152684101 2 ,t" ::j jJ v " IJ •;., ,t J{ * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-6 402887001 2 ~1i*3.2 WASHER,3.2 
14-7 062660712 2 -;t-,-:.::::i 318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 S09043000 2 7:tJI, t- FELT 
14-9 S49981000 2 ? ~ l:::.:e3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 360 
14M10 S49626000 1 ? H:UX3 WICK, 3X3 L = 300 
14-11 549685000 1 ? ~ l::-1:3X3 WICK, 3X3 L= 100 
15 Ot4760622 1 ,,;- ~ ;( ;t- ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
16 152678101 1 :h1'T3?-f!'J:l'7 ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 OIJ !-,?PW3 ORING,PW3 
18 048070342 1 t-P7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 S49617001 1 j:7-(/(- DRIVER 
20 018501422 1 y;-:,F-11, I-SX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
21 152682101 1 .t:t1J7A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A 
22 S51087901 1 j-:h :h 7D/\::J? ~ SHUTTLE HOOKASSY, D W/BOX 
23 516290001 1 =- t: Jl,CJ-7-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24 152690401 1 ;f."1:::.-'T-A? ~B BOBBIN CASE ASSY, B 
24-1 154340101 1 ;J;l::::.,IJ"-AT3 rj ~1<.:f. TENSION SPRING 
24-2 154341001 1 ;f-1:::.,Jr-AI<**~ SCREW 
24-3 154342001 1 ?r)7;.,;J;r)~H* SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 159613051 1 ;.1;1::., BOBBIN 
27 S55658000 1 1.177:tJI, t- FELT 
28 549614000 1 1.J 7 ~ J:JI, t- -tj-~ :t FELT SUPPORT 
29 S52230001 1 ~~-" SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 ~;.,*~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 -J-~'J!~J(*-tf1i* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
32 025770232 1 (::7if-Ji.i-r.:z.')6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 

118-V38-305 

!" l!!tar'll•f-fr'"lfilll!W .• ,, ... 

RM 

16 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G . ~:m•;ftl)• I Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification l Lubricaci6n 

20 5 4412 10 

17 44 

30 

46 

22 29 
23 
24 1 

- (g 

118-V38·350 

17 

I: • ;; !1!· . II ffl!P.11 lf1 ffl!!"l1Ill'lllf ; I :J • IIJ:'fl'f1'.tll 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. ~Ekf!IJjill)ffi / Lubrication I Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;...;("( NAME OF PARTS RM 
. 1 S49992000 1 ,t -( )l,,j{·j' t- y' t: OIL WINDOW 
2 S07333001 1 ,t 1' Jt,1 :J-Jt-( -:t'S PIPE, S 
3 S07456000 1 1:::-Jl,7.:X.-7 OIL TUBE, l= 160 
4 148738000 1 ~H:-=c WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 7:I.JI, t- FELT 
6 S37983001 1 ?'7~.,~~7.1~~:c WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 +-"'::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025680232 1 I: 7 ~jj :f. 7.11) 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 ,<;t.-trff~2~4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2•4.37 
10 510478000 1 C •;, r ~ .1,; ..1 7 J: JI, t- FELT 
11 S34986000 1 e.:Jt,r.:z.--:i OIL TUBE, L = 135 
12 S49982000 1 ? ~ t i:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 400 
13 107149001 2 7J:J1,I- FELT 
14 549959001 1 'T:., 1:::.,~..1'}.i ~'!1-J: WICK SUPPORT 
15 S10162201 1 /\ IJ ;jt 7 t:-=c"!t~ -4 WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 Jt-(:., t:357-40XS SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
17 549620000 2 I:: .:)l,7.:Z.- :f OIL TUBE, L= 340 
18 549957000 1 ? ~ l::i:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 
19 S49622000 1 "J ~ L-::-=c4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 130 
20 S49983000 1 ? ~ l::~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 800 
21 S49984000 1 l:77,a1::-=c FLAT WICK, L::: 200 
22 104567001 1 ? ~ t: ~~it.I: WICK SUPPORT 
23 159565000 1 ? ~ t: ~2.SX1SO WICK,l= 150 
24 537985000 1 ~ -( j7 IJ" 7 I Jv t- FELT 
25 537986000 1 e.=J1,7.:z.-:; OIL TUBE, L = 440 
26 S18093100 1 "J ~ l'::-=E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 
27 145547001 1 7.:L-'7;j;JI,~ TUBE HOLDER 
28 062670512 1 Tl'(::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
29 S37987001 1 s,~~?:t,.:tr).1~'!1-J: FELT SUPPORT 
30 S37988000 1 Si~ :; ? ~ .1,; .:t 7 :c JI, t- FELT 
31 062680612 1 1--"'::J437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 S09043000 1 7:CJI, t,. FELT 
33 152948001 1 ,t -( Jl,ijt•:,i J- y" f.' OIL WINDOW 
34 S49623000 1 t:=Jl,7.:J.- 7 OIL TUBE, L = 280 
35 549624000 1 t:=Jl,7.:L- -J OIL TUBE, L= 260 
36 549625000 1 I::= Jl,7 ..1 - 7' OIL TUBE, L= 160 
38 1S2969001 2 ::i- i:-tt-ttJ:11-* CORD SUPPORT 
39 062670512 2 71'(::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
40 148738000 1 ? H:,: WICK,L:::335 
41 148738000 1 ?~t:-=c WICK,L:::335 
42 152956001 1 ? ~ l:-=c4X4 WICK, 4X4 l = 500 
44 228475000 3 'T'l'.l?Jf.;,, l-=1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
45 153924001 1 :, :CJI, I- FELT 
46 S49957000 1 ?~ l::t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 
47 S49958000 1 ? ~ l:i:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 70 
48 549985000 1 t:=Jl,7.:Z.-7- OIL TUBE, L= 170 
49 549986000 1 t::JI-T.:Z.-7 OIL TUBE, L= 110 
50 S49987000 1 l::=Jl,T.:t-"1 OIL TUBE, L= 150 
51 S49995001 1 ::::i- F-tt~.:t 1J * CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 71'(:::3 3S7-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
53 S49618000 1 1::=-Jl,7.:Z.-? OJL TUBE, L = 210 
54 555659000 1 ? ~ f:.:e WICK, L=600 

118-V38-350 

18 
·· ·• I I'' '· g 'If r'"'l,rr.t'"I Ir.. ,: 111! t: mfflll '''ffll!'tm!IIB' ' i: ., . 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . *;m,_~IMHI I Threading mechanism / Fadenfahrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I' enfilage / 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

118-V38-401 

19 

r:··· :·111:·' 1: fftlllf1'FIIJIMHiiHAW • 1,··1.· .. m:rn~ :;11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. ~il~l!ffl'{Ri/Threading mechanism/FadenfQhrungsvorrichtung / ME!canisme de l'enfilage/ 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;[-( NAME OF PARTS RIV'. 
1 152869001 1 'P-A-(1-~7' THREAD GU I DE, ;ARM 
2 062710612 1 ;-"::J 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 152870001 1 7'-'4-f 1-:hT THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
4 062670612 1 1-" :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 113316001 1 7'-k.-( ~'7!,,7-( THREAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 r<1 ~ f'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
8 152872001 1 1 t-7"9?~~-( TENSION BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 0 1)/~ ORING 
10 144588001 1 1' t- ~ IJ/t-*B THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B 
11 150551000 1 1' t,..1)1,;C I:::'/ · TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 -( t,.79r)~;jr) TENSION STUD 
13 S31032001 1 1 I- TEI r) ~+-;, I- TENSION NUT 
14 107606001 1 -1 t-T=I r) ~'<* SPRING, TENSION ;H 
15 159805001 1 1 I-T9?~-tt7;t-tti DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
16 145446001 2 1' t-T=I? ~-tJ-7 DISC, ;TENSION 
17 100402004 1 1-- ;e :;. :i3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 S10469001 1 7'+ t- /. * :lS.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
19 115186001 1 ~.1-( f-79r)~;f.r) TENSION STUD, ;MAIN 
20 100136001 1 -1 t,. T =I r; ~-r·:, 1- NUT, TENSION 
21 115188001 1 :.r.11' t-T=l?~J\'.;t. SPRING, TENSION 
22 145446001 2 -1 I-T9? ~-1.t7 DISC, ;TENSION 
23 152889001 1 ~·;l;C-( l-:#1'T THREAD RETAINER 
24 062670612 2 7'°"::I 35740X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 S30003001 1 /\ 1J ~r)-( I- '11!.-+-f A THREAD GUIDE,A ;N-BAR 
26 154626001 1 /\ IJ ii( '7 ;C ~ Jl,O-( t- J7 /7" 1' THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH 
32 545083001 1 ;C~-(~1 I--Y/71 THREAD GUIDE, ;F-PLATE 
33 512441001 1 7E3r)~1(ir).:c-tf:t.f;t. WASHER 

":t-f~ 3 ,:...u& ,. II OPTION PARTS ,, 
27 152881001 1 J:~L,,-(1f--f?~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 -P 7? ;f. ~ 595·28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
29 152883000 1 7 =i:;1, t-ax, ss FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 :c~L,,-(-( 1-:f.JIJ" THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER 
31 062670412 1 "T"~ 3S1-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

118-V38-401 

20 
· ' 11' • ·• 1• 'f•• r~"l"'lfl!'!"'r I'..,. '· fll" :,;~~11:m ·11r.m11.:11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J . ~@IIJ~ / Bobbin winder mechanism I Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur I 
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

r2 
@--4 

~ 1-10 

1-6 

1-4 

1-13-----cc:::::-~ 

21 

., . .,..-,.", r.cn.r- .. .,.,....,"'"" II: l'RI I 

;-a 
®-4 

1-20 ~ 
1-25 1-23 8 

~ 1-21~ 

1-22~ 

1-19 
(!}-1-26 ----e 

~-

1-9--1 ~1-e 

,; ~liikifilAW • , ... , 

1-24 eD-

<~ 

i-----2 
4 

118-V38-402 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J • ~(&~ffi / Bobbin winder mechanism I Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur / 
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;., .,r 1' NAME OF PARTS 
1 S37990409 1 ?IJ7$!?~ TOP COVER ASSY 
1-1 S37991109 1 ??79 TOP COVER 
1-2 S37992100 1 1 f-v~?-r BOBBIN WINDER ARM 
1-3 S37993000 1 -(~J(!t. SPRING, PLATE 
1-4 048100142 1 I- ;< IJ ::; -7 3 ? C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC10 
1-5 S37994001 1 11-'?~':,)(::;? STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW 
1-6 S37995101 1 ;.1;1:::;.,,t~l: BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 014679320 1 7'-r t- JI. * :13.57'7 ;f. ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 
1-8 S37996001 1 1' t--r~·;,;c CLAW, ;B-WINDER 
1-9 014680622 1 J7-j- t- JI.* V-4.37?' ;J( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-10 048050342 1 l-,C'JES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-11 S37997001 · 1 -'( f- '?~::i? SHAFT, ;B-WrNDER 
1-12 154528001 1 1 f- -v ~? Jl,y WHEEL, ; B-WJNDER 
1-13 120448001 1 -::jJ.,..'] RUBBER RING 
1-14 120990001 2 7' ~ v ·;1 ~ f- ;c * 9 437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
1-15 510174000 1 *::J'J:3-71~ DUST GUARD PLATE 
1-16 S37998001 1 -f f-"?~?-rl<* SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 ;t. A KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 'T~::J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 
1-19 159574101 1 1' f-73?~~? TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 -f f- T =I? ~7•;.t I- NUT, TENSION 
1-21 144110001 1 ~~)1,-lt-( f,,737~1t,i TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 1 f,,7:l?~off? DISC, ;TENSION 
1-23 144105000 1 TEl?~Jt*r):t-tf::f.i* FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING 
1-24 021680202 1 +·!I f,,2:t.14.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 1 -< 1-- 1- *~'1{? THREADING BARI u 
1-26 100022004 2 t-•:J f,,S.95 NUT,SMS.95 
1-27 025680232 1 t 7 if :ff ,i 7.:Z. ? 437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 7~::J 437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 062680612 1 '7'~::J437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 1::7 -tf jj;f:. T.1?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
s S47335101 1 -(f-"?~J"-IJ~~ BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY 

118-V38-402 

If • enr 

RM 

22 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . *tJl U lllil / Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevonichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

23 

54 53-6 51 

~w 

46---"\.._-_..jl 

45-1---®-L 
47~ 

I 

48--~ 
n *:f$,:1 :.,a,~ I OPTION PARTS a 

i 4~2~90~ I 

''· ·• IP' '1 1 '9'f' r"''l"'lfP.lrT1'1· ,: . '.·tfl 

2 

• 

53-1 53-3 53-4 

~ e e 

11 mllllfl .. 1111~ • I ·1 

1 

36 

53-5 e 
118-V38-403 

- 111:rnn :!11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

' K. -*i;T,J 1) Jllffi /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrjchtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:~;<-( NAME OF PARTS Rt\/ 
1 549629101 1 -1' 1-!f ') 7.1.b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 014770622 2 -p,;- t-JC.:r-:::J635?;,I;~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 538002201 1 ~L,,/-(t:t-•J-:J'r-f~ SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID s 060681212 2 I'<"(:.,, t: 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
6 154599000 1 '.lt.-/1 ~?·1:--=1;., CUSHION, ;SOLENOID 
7 S02652001 1 -+I'll* WASHER· 
8 S23836001 1 '.lv.l"(FL,r<-?~ SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
8-1 S02654001 1 ..., i.., .1 1 r 1., 1{- SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680622 1 7'-J- t- :/. *~4.37?~~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 S38003101 1 ? F'? i.,,<-~:,L,J<- PUSHING LEVER, ; D-LEVER 
10 S49645001 1 ~~+~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 S38004002 1 ? ..,,, L,,J(-;t 1-':l/t <tta-§J-2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 <Marked in 2> 
11 S38004003 1 ? t:r) L,J(-;:t i,.-:,,~ <Ua~J> DRfVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 <Martcedin3> 
11 S38004004 1 ?J:?1,,J{-Al-':JH <lc-ij-4> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45<Marked in4> 
12 018681022 2 ']17;f.JI, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
13 148847001 2 -ffjj'-* WASHER, PLAIN4.76 
14 159905001 1 J-)(:X1'rSf?-tz'1*~ ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 ,;-•;,, l-7.94 NUT.SM7.94 
16 S49644001 1 ? i:,; l,.,J(-1'~1"-1' :7? GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 JC~ J1,8X15 BUSH,8X15 
18 532235001 1 5l .I '1"tt J: J t * SPRING, COMPRESSfON 
19 048070342 1 I- ;l 'J E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 if'fii WASHER 
21 154596000 1 1 t-~ 1):t.,Aa..,1<-?7:-r=I;., CUSHION 
22 S49646001 1 1 t,.:\=-1)? F?vl<-~~ TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
22-1 S49647001 1 "( 1:- :f IJ ? f: '] J.., J ( - TR-DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 153597001 1 :.-~1' ~-ttlt=t1,'5- RETAINER COLLAR,; L-TH READ 
22-3 S30033001 1 ~:4:73.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
22-4 148813001 2 +/'.i*- WASHER 
22-5 106129001 1 -J-•:,J 1-3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
22-6 028350242 1 /(*-tf1i*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
23 014770622 1 7'-J- I-;<* :7635? JJ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 S02354001 2 ~V':J:¥7§:.,*:7B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 7•:J t-5.95 NUT, SMS.95 
26 S49648001 1 "( t,. ~ IJ C •;., t=? .a THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 S49649001 1 1 t-~•Ja·;, i-:- THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 ~V''/:!f:lf'? ~ JOINTASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 ,;-•;, t- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
29 S49650001 1 -( I- ~ IJ I,,/'{ - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 S10195001 1 ,( ~ ~ IJ I,,/'(-~~ SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
31 110367001 1 if-Jj * WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
32 048060342 1 I- )l? E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 "17-J- I-;/, *:75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
34 S38011001 1 -( I-~ IJ "t ~ :,,/'(* SPRJNG, EXTENSION 
35 549651001 1 J{*-JJJr SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 ~ ~ ;t. :l 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
37 110161004 1 -J-•:J 1-4.76 NUT.SM4.76 
38 S49994001 2 -+J-JJ *4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4. 76 
40 538012001 1 v~:fJ~t.-1<-?~ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
41 S10202101 1 L,,;.,1];.,L,J(-:7? LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 7''7- '?''/ ft t- JC* 94.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

~----------
..... ________ ._ ___ 

-----------------------~--------------------~---------------- --
<~t:l:iffl > <For Export only> 

43-1 S38015001 1 J\ I) -( ~ NEEDLE PLATE 

~--------------------~---~----------------------~~--------------------~-------------. --· <l!IJAJffi > < For Japan only> 
43-2 S40916001 1 J\IJ 1'~C NEEDLE PLATE, C 

118-V3S.403 

24 
·· ' 1 r' "l ! T. 1• ··,,rr,•"J ···--~~· 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . ~W ~ IRHI / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

25 

54 53-6 

~ 

46----L__-__J 

45-1~ 
47---@ 

48--~ 

43-2 

51 52 

w • 

n ~:;1$,s ::.,SR I OPTION PARTS 0 

i 45-
2
~90~ I 

53-1 53-2 53-3 53-4 e e e e 

36 

53-5 e 
118-V38-403 

•• .. ;l1r ' . ,.-:.:aatfflRa!IU, ID 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K. -*ij] 1J 1111 /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mecanisme de 
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., .>t -1' NAME OF PARTS 
44 S38016001 1 -'( I- ~ 1) V ;.,- 1J ;.,- C0NNEOING ROD, ;TR 
45-1 S49988001 1 -1 f:?l\N'~ ~ MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, N 
46 S10208001 1 -( j:')/\1, ;.,'!f' ... <t1110,4> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET= 0.4 • <t=0.4> 
46 510208002 1 -(~,;,,;,:,,if ... <tmO.S> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 • <t=0.5> 
46 510208003 1 -ft:''7/\:fJ:.--tf •.. <tm0.6> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 . <t=0.6> 
47 S0070S001 1 -ri-:--,1,117- COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE 
48 S10209101 1 ~.,( * ~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49 S10210201 1 :::ir-< ,, FIXED KNIFE 
50 111140002 2 ~)[*~2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 -lj-7~ 9°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
52 S11244001 2 ~ ;1.-* ~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53-6 S52082001 1 /\ 1) -P-J--( 1t HX NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HX 
54 100360003 2 "t7*~2.38 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 
55 228475000 2 'r:J~?J{:,., t:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

n ::t 7'1:/ 5! :.,ftfS& n n OPTION PARTS• 
45-2 5S0105001 1 "( F ""SP~~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, SP 
900 S49462001 1 ~~ "( .. :t-lj':CJ'(* SPRING, PLATE 
53-1 S40917001 1 /\ IJ 1'-r-( ~ HS NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HS 
53-2 S40925001 1 /\ IJ 1"-r -f ~ HT NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HT 
53-3 S52079001 1 /\ IJ 1'71' 1t HU NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HU 
53-4 S52080001 1 /\ IJ 7'71' :$1 HV NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HV 
53-5 S52081001 1 /\ 1) '171' ~ HW NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HW 

118-V38-403 

''. "TU I' ffill!1T'f111J(llftll!IIIIP r IHI . ... , .......... ~ ..... _.,. 

RM 

26 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L . *~ ;f llii I Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvonichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

5--I 

t:=:1---11 

f'to--14 

118-V38-405 
M . &Jfl U IJ{i / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil / 

Mecanismo de tirahilos 

8 

t~~ 18 
17 

3 

118-V38-408 

27 

I': raa11Tnl1_f111M __ a t•t~I · · ··1nrm~=u1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. *~ { fl'fj /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/JC1' NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49652101 1 '71' 1(t.-? t:,:, vl'C- DRIVING LEVER, ;T-WIPER 
2 152822101 1 '7 -1 It-~., SHAFT, ;T-WIPER 
3 025770232 1 l::7off1:f * 7.::Z.?6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
4 048040342 1 I- ;t?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
5 014760622 1 -P-J- t- JI.-* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
6 S38024001 1 ? 1' Jt-r:p:, i,: ~? SHAFT, ;W-ROD 
7 S38025001 1 '71' 1t-o·;, F-7 ~ THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
8 145992001 1 1' ~ -Y •;; :If t- ;L'J. ~ 4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
9 048060342 1 I-P7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
10 116629001 2 -tfjj:,.. WASHER 
11 152823001 1 '7-f /\'-'J-r? ~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
12 048030342 1 t- ;t 'J E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
13 152827009 1 :t-f )l,:Jf 1) 'i?:., OIL CAP 
14 014710522 1 7'-J- t->*94.76?'.f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
15 156206001 1 '")~It-A THREAD WIPER, A 
16 062670512 1 -j-~:::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
17 025350132 1 l:7-ifjj'*:,,=I? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

I I 

118-V38-405 

M. -*lDt'J 111§ /Thread take-up mechanism/ Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveurde fil / 
Mecanismo de tirahilos 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY l:::., ;l -{ NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49659001 1 -., a., .., -1 i,:- ,- •J ·:1 'T-1 iJ SffilNG PLATE, ;SOLENOfD 
2 062710612 2 -J-"':J476-32X6 SCREWI PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 S49660001 1 ~ f- f- IJ L,J\- LEVER 
4 107321003 2 ~:., * 94.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 S19748001 1 ij-t,:r)77:.,??o/~3;.., CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 ~ 7 1J ;..,? t:!/AW4 PINI SPRING ROLL AW4 
1 S49661001 1 '.Iv.I~ t:·.:t~r SOLENOID JOINT 
8 S01998001 2 7'~ y';J :f I--"-* 93.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57•40X6 
9 110251001 2 .x/,t"!t:Z:r)7J{*1JJr SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 2 7-:J l-1 :,,.:Z.3.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
11 S34883001 1 -{ f-~ IJJ{* SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 S19748001 1 "!f'j:,)77:.,??';l:.,3:... CUSHION 
13 S49663001 1 -J- •;, t- 3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 '7""':l 35740X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 J{*off:IJ-?-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
16 025350332 1 1::: 7 -tf 1i ,Mi~ 3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
17 S49662001 1 "( f- f- IJ l.,/(-77 ;..,? CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
18 155559001 1 l::7-tf:f.f* WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 ~ .,t ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 S49664000 111-1- 1J-.,t.,.1~i:1,,,c- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID 
21 062670812 2 -J-~:::J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
22 S20878000 1 :r .ldz :...s.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

118-V38-408 

RM 

RM 

28 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . **' :;t. Nii I Thread nipper mechanism I Fadenspannvorrichtung I Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

21 
1

1

b J 12 

@ I 15 17 15 _/ ~J ,I 
~ ~ 

22 

· 118-V38·406 

29 

'' ., '"'' i 
1:eian; ... 11111111m1~· ,,,, ·,r1!Aff::;:: 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . ~- )I. 111§ /Thread nipper mechanism/ Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;.,;C-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 
1 S49665001 1 -f 1-- .:i. JI, )( O •:J i: ? ~ TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY 
1-1 S49666001 1 -f I- .1Jl,JC O •y t: TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-2 141492001 1 ~ y •:; :!f T ? ~ JOINTASSY 
1-3 100022005 1 -j-•:J t- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
2 145478101 1 ~;., * ::;"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4. 76 
3 S02354001 1 1' '? 'Y =¥'7 ~ ~ * :}B SHOULDER SCREW, 8 
4 100022005 1 -J-•:J t- S.95 NUT,SMS.95 
s 549653001 1 -( J-.:Z.Jl,;('7 J:?1,,/(-?~ T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
5-1 S49654001 1 -<t-.:z.;1,JC?t:?v1~- TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER 
5-2 153597001 1 ~~"( t-itJ~~jJ7- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
5-3 S30033001 1 ~ ~ '*- 'l3.S7 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5-4 549655001 1 717- COLIAR 
5-5 106129002 1 ja•:J t-3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
5-6 028350242 1 rci~;J-*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRf NG 2-3.5 
6 S49656001 1 -1 t-iJl,JC 1,,1"<-U TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 
7 S49657001 1 .:i.J1,;,e 1,,,~-u~ 1--·Y1t STOPPER, U 
8 519748001 1 it J:')'77:.,'7')·;1~3~ CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 7""':J437-40XB SCREW, PAN SM4.37~40X8 
11 538032001 1 ,-( t, 1)1,,;( 1,,/'C- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
12 S46734001 1 ~"tJ: 71' I,,/(-~? SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER 
13 S01998001 1 7"?-;,, :!f- I- ;l ~ :l3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
14 538033001 1 7.1'5-13 COLLAR, 13 
15 048040342 2 f-. ;( '7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
17 555278001 1 -1 l-111,)( 1,,/(-/'(* SPRING, TWIST 
18 531006001 1 ~-tt.:r: J7'f7::J PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
19 062351216 1 -;-"'::r3SX12 SCREW, PAN M3.SX12 
20 102707001 1 -+Jjj * WASHER 
21 531952001 1 ;t-tt.J: -P'f'J 7 ~? LIFTER CRANK 
22 S10239001 1 -( I- .:Z.JI, J( :r. ') TENSION RELEASE STUD 

118-V38-406 

30 
1:. ll 11'1 r.'!'HS,: po111....,._1111: 1:" I ht, 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. itili:ii1*tbn1Hi /Synchronizer/ Synchmnisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador 

1 

118-V38-501 
Q • -:I 1J :-, t,..afiflil / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes / 

Tableros de circuitos impresos 

1-13 ~:~ 

J,~ .. 
1-10~~-

1-11 r 
I 

1.1--r.~~/ ~ 

1-13---11-7 m 

1-14 

118-V38-518 

31 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. &t1l'Lffl~l±lfill'fKi / Synchronizer I Synchronisator /Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,,t-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 548666001 1 ~:.,-, c r1' if?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 'j-l'C:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 S38080001 1 J\ I):,,~ y~~~? ~ MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 538082001 2 ,, 1;,;z:1~~~?~ MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 +"'::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t: 7-,jj-* :,,E ?4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

118-V38-501 

Q . 7 1J :.., ~ afiflJil / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes / 
T bl d . . . a eros e crrcu1tos 1m presos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::.,,c-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 549479001 1 ;C 1' :.,~/'\:.,? ~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 S29019000 4 ICM54640P IC:MS4640P 
1-2 543178000 6 PH1J --;}'7 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC :74HC08F 
1~4 093650032 1 CM0SIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F 
1-5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T 
1-6 S49484000 8 MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2 
1-7 S49485000 8 MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : FX6KMJ-2 
1..S 549471000 6 MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK18SM-12 
1-9 S38155000 3 M0SFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1306 
1-10 S50645000 1 M0SFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1307 
1-11 S49486000 1 MOSFETZSJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708 
1-13 0A4301005 31 +7·~-tf? ~ 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-14 S48578000 1 GFUSESAFB 1) - f-' •;; ~ GLASS FUSE, SA ;W/LEED WIRE 

118-V38-518 

32 
; ...... ; 1r ffSlll1Plfllhn4iliW r 11:1· · ;1.:=-~111:19 . 111;r.r.1:;:1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R 1 . ::J :,,-, i' a - JL,* ':I !7 ;;t. l!Uil I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 
1-22 

~o 

33 

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 

1-26-9 

0 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

1-2 

0 

1-13 

r.J, 

118-V38-502 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R 1 . ::J :-, f-. Cl - Jv ~ -:; ? ;( flJ1j I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::,,)( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 549467001 1 ~·;,?A?~ BOXASSY 
1-1 549468001 1 7:,,,lf :,,*·:J? A POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 S49469001 1 Jt1:,,~1<:..-i'IJ";l'T1'~ SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB 
1-3 S49470001 1 ;f.'1?-A7:>! BOX COVER 
1-4 S38093000 1 :::J- i,: ,t"!t I.1' ~ HOLDER PLATE 
1-5 OA5401206 2 +-J-'<-+/? ~ 4Xt2DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2:,.:J.-J-•;, 1--4 NUT,2M4 
1-7 S47692000 1 OC?'J'!,,-=E-~? ~ FAN MOTORASSY, DC 
1-8 0AS403006 2 +7'~-1f? ~ 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-9 OA5400806 1 +1-~-tf? ::4XBDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 OA5401206 2 +71'\off "J ~ 4X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 
1-11 S42260000 1 7•;, 1-SW::J- t:'434? ~ FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-12 S38107100 1 -t?1';¥E7':,,,/f;.,:::J- t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
1-13 538108000 1 ~-:jl7:,,,Jf:,,,=i-i-: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR 
1-14 538109100 1 lf-t-:r;..,~;..,::::i-t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 
1-15 S38110000 1 PER::::l- t:' POWER HARNESS 
1-16 511949000 1 ·.:u ... -J ·') ~ ::i. RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 S00554000 17 -tt ,t( - I- 6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-18 S31760000 2 CKS? '5 :,,:f26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L 
1-19 543275000 6 ::J- J:?7;.,~WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-20 S43276000 4 :J - t:? 7 :,,, :1WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-21 S43277000 1 :::J- t: '7 7 ':,,,7WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-22 008400604 12 + l--'5~:J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-23 S38116000 1 ;f.? ~:,,,-p ~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-25 S49938000 1 if•.:,:c:,,,:,- t- INSULATJON SHEET 
1-26 S49939001 1 7!,,lf:.,.~1~;.,? ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-26-1 543177000 1 ICMA3830 IC,:MA3830 
1-26-2 543184000 2 PH1J7.5'PC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923 
1-26-3 549586000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;2SK1941 
1-26-4 S55473000 1 SIDPA90SC6-F DIODE, AR :PA90SC6-F 
1-26--5 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 538201000 2 1< IJ A :jl V14D471 VARISTOR. :V14D471 
1-26-7 232384001 1 S7 -:I '.I J{DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA 
1-26-8 S49071000 1 DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60 
1-26-9 538205000 1 7':,,,C2S0B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :2508182 
1-26-10 S38206000 1 -=r;...c63B272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :638272 
1-26-11 S43175000 1 I- 7:,, A ETS54AA t 59 TRANSFORMER, :54AA159 
1-26-12 S43176000 1 t,. 7 :,, ~ ETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199 
1 .. 26-13 S43181000 1 ::i -( JvETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC 
1-26-14 S38208000 1 RY JW1 AFSNDCSV RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DCSV 
1-26-15 153242000 2 t:.:z.-X6A FUSE, 6A/250V 
1-26-16 S08030000 1 G l: .:i - A° SAFB FUSE, 5A/250V 
1-26-17 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB 
1-26-18 OA4301005 8 +-J-,-.:-tf? ~ 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-26--19 543189000 1 PCBE1:J-f HARNESS, PC-BE1 
1-26-20 S43187000 1 PCBE2 ::i - t: HARNESS, PC-BC2 
1-26-21 S49472000 1 -tt- ~A~ 60.22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
10 S49477000 1 PROMi? 1' :f 3 '7 ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
10-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl270001 EPROM:27C2001 

118-V38-502 

* RM11,:*#i.f 1,,n,HSA t =ii:stJi@ t"t 2:: .. ~fi-~i!.ftftBlt,)f-itA? ~1? •:, H:::~ ?-Ca.,* -r 0 

w When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3'0 in the RM column. these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 
such as circuit boards. 

'Cl Bei Bestellung von Telle mit einem AsterrUcus (~) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen 
tilen, wie Schaltplatlmen geliefert. 

-tf SI r on commande des piices d~sign6es par un ast6risque (~) dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en jeu avec les a utres pl~es 
necessaires telles q ue des plaquettes. 

-It Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterlsco (3$£) en la columna RM, estas partes ser6n suministradas como un ju ego junto con otras partes 
necesarlascomo lostableros de circuitos. 

-~ 
, •. :i fl~~· I 

34 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R1 • :J :, 1-- C - JI,~ o/? All~ I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boTtier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 
1-22 

~o 

20~-

21~ 

1-26-19 

~ 

1-26-5 
1-26-4 

0 

1-26-13 

35 

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 

1-26-11 
~­
·~ 

1-26-15 
1-26-6 

1-26-7 

1-26-6 

1-26-8 
1-26-1 

1-26-9 

1-26-17 

118-V38-502 

• 111 w:uawau1• · 1nmrrr-:n: 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R 1 . ::J ;.,, ~ f:l - J~ ~ ''I ? ~ rlJffl I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de control es 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.-;e ,( NAME OF PARTS 
11 S53032000 1 PROM-IM?~ PROM ASSY. IM 
11-1 S38143000 1 CMOSLSf27C512 CMOS LSI, 27C512 
12 228475000 1 7' ':I ".I ? I~!,, t=' 1 .9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

----------~---------------------~-------~------ ~--~----------------------------------<tiJW.ffl > < For Export only> 
20 S38352101 2 7':.,-,i:t7-"(Jl,.41J::J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

-----------i.---------- ----~---------------------- ~--------------~----------------------<mJpl:Jffl > < For Japan only> 
21 S38353101 2 7~Jf~7""JI,.? 

~-----------~------------------------------~~---- ~---~---------------------------------54 555627001 1 IM? "'JI, LABEL, IM 

< :..ffl 200V ,220VJ11 > < For ,.3•Phase 200V & 220V AC "> 
H-1 S53031001 1 ;1;o/-7 ;t '.I?? ~Af-lM BOXSET,At-lM ;3-P.200/220V 

<¥ffl220V,230Vffl > < For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC"> 
H-2 553033001 1 Jf.-:J -7 A'./ ? ? ~ A2-IM BOX SET, A2-I M ; 1-P. 220/230V 

<!l!ffl100VJR > <For Japan only> 
H-3 S53034001 1 ;f.•:.,? A'./??~ 81-IM ---

<!tiffl110V,120Vffl > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120VAC"> 
H-4 S53035001 1 ;f.•.:,7 A '.I? -7 ~ 82-IM BOX SET, B2-IM; 1-P. 110V AC 

<Effl415Vffl > <For "3-Phase 415V AC"> 
H-5 S53036001 1 ~·.:,?A'./ ?-7 ~ C1-IM BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 41 SV AC 

<=•1[1380Vffl > < For "3-Phase 380V AC"> 
H-6 S53037001 1 ;f. '!I ? :,. -J ,; ? H2-1M BOX SET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380VAC 

<4l•D240Vffl > <For 111-Phase240VAC"> 
H-7 S53038001 1 ;f. ';.'? A '.I ? -7 ~ C3-IM BOX SET, C3-IM ;1-P. 240VAC 

<E.ffl400Vffl > < For "3-Phase 400V AC "> 
H-8 S53039001 1 ;Jf'J? A './'J? ~ E-IM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC 

<JtU~230Vffl > < For "1-Phase 230V AC "> 
H-9 S53040001 1 ~·.:,-7 A'./ ?-7 H-IM BOX SET, F-IM ;1-P. 230V AC 

RIV 

--· 

--

--

m 

~ 

,.,'( 

* 
~ 

* 
,e 

* 
:'SE 

118-V38-502 

-ti RMtMt:)!(fJf#1.,-r1.,6fiBsi t ~a::Sl:JJI!;;: 't ~ .. ~S~Httf!l.§if-itA? t.:-t?.., t- ~te? -C a•J ~'to 
i:r When ordering parts which have an asterisk{*) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a settogether with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 
-(;( Bei Bestellung von TeUe m It einem Asterrl kus (3K) a us der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusam n, en m it a nderen notwendigen 

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 
-'k Si l'on comma nde des pieces designees par un asterisque (JiE) dans la colonne RM, ces pit\ces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pieces 

n~ires teHes que des plaquettes. 
f:.r Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (~) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como unjuego junto con otras partes 

necesarlas como las tableros de circuitos. 

:, .· 11' I '"l ! •" P''"T"'lff.'!!"I r, . :·Tf! 

36 
111:pn-·::o 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R2 • :::i ~ ~ IJ-JI,~ ':I? A DUS/ Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten I 
Mecanisme du bottler de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< .::.tR200V,220VJR / For 113-Phase 200V & 220V AC·> < Q22~V,230Vm / For a1-Phase 220V & 230V Acn > 

<ll!ffl110V,120VJR /For •1-Phase 110V & 120VAC•> 
3-2-2 3-2-1 e-7 

&-5 

< :ffl415V,380Vffl / For •a-Phase 415V & 380V ACn > < ._ffl240VJII / For •1-Phase 240V Acn > 

3-3-2 3-3-2 

11 :t7~=1>aJSft/OPTION PARTS n · 

< -=.ffl400V / For 113-Phase 400V Acn > < Q230V / For "1-Phase 230V AC11 > 
3-3-2 

118-V38-502 

37 

, , ·. ""!'I!" . . 11111-:ftl ... 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R2 . :::i / 1-.. CJ - Jv ;J{ -:1 ? .'.A. IJffi / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de co11troles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::., JC -( NAME OF PARTS 
< E102OOV .22OVffl > <For" 3.Phase 2OOV & 22OV AC"> 

2-1 S38112001 1 7:.,Jf:.,sw~ ~A P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY. A 
2-1-1 S38113000 1 7':.,7:.-JN::J- t:A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS. A ; IN 
2-1-2 S38133000 1 7:.,"7:.,:::1- t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-1-3 J02657001 1 3P:t ~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-1-4 224514001 2 -t!';I X :.,-( :Sr INSULATION PLATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 J(-( :.-9M150 BINDER, M150 

------------------------------------------------ -------~-~----------------------------<•,111oovm > <For Japan only> 
2-2 S38114000 1 7:.-,lf:.,SW? H -2-2-1 S38115000 1 r:...T :.-1N::J- t:B -------
2-2-2 S38118000 1 r!--IJI :..-::J- r :::J?'T-f ------
2-2-3 J02657001 1 3P:t ~SW#17 
2-2-4 224514001 2 -ti';! :t ;..,-( :;r 
2-2-5 218859001 2 1<-(:., ~M150 

------------------------------------------------ ·-------------------------------------<:t6415V,380Vffl > < For O 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC n > 
2-3 S38117000 1 T:., If:,,, SW-) S. C POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY. C 
2-3-1 S38115000 1 7;..Jf ;..,1N::i- f:B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-3-2 S38133000 1 r;..IJl:.,::J- r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3-3 }02657001 1 3P:t ~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-3-4 224514001 2 -tf•;I :c :.,-( :$1 INSULATJON PLATE 
2-3-5 218859001 2 I~-( !,,~M1S0 BINDER, M150 

·-------------------- -------~------------------- --------------------------------------<!l!t0220V ,230Vffl > < For 11 1-Phase 22OV & 230V AC n > 
2-4 S47592000 1 7:-,,,=:.,sw~ ~ o P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 S38113000 1 7!,,/f!,,IN::J- rA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN 
2-4-2 S47595000 1 7!,,lf:.,::J- j,:.1~.:t·;, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4-3 J02657001 1 3P:t ~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-4-4 224514001 2 i!o/.:C:..--(~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-5 218859001 2 J(-( ;.,~M1S0 BINDER, M150 

------------ -----------------------~-------------~-------------------------------------<ltUD11OV.12OV,240VJft > <For O 1-Phase 11OV, 12OV &24OVAC ff> 
2-7 547594000 1 T/"T~SW'J ~ G P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 S38115000 1 7:.,Jf!--JN::J- J:8 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-7-2 547595000 1 7:-,Jf:.,::i-f.:z.~.:z.·;, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-7-3 J02657001 1 3P:t~SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P#17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 -t!':I X;., -( :$1 INSULATION PLATE 
2-7-5 218859001 2 I~-( :,,,~M150 BINDER, M150 

'-----------i----------~---~----------------------~-------~-----------------------------<¥ff! 22OV ,230V, < For "1-Phase 22OV & 23OV AC 
=•02oov .22ovm > 3-Phase 2OOV & 22OV AC"> 

3-1 S38123000 1 ACIN::J .:t-? ~ ? ~ ACCONNECTORASSY, IN 

---------------------~----~~------------~~------ --------~-----~~----------~-----------< .tl!ffl 1 OOV .11 OV .120Vffl > <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC"> 
3-2 S49473000 1 "-!--'tJ;.. t,,7:.,;,.9'7~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 
3-2-1 S49474000 1 ";,,,13;., t,.7:.,;,.9 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3-2-2 S38126000 1 ACIN::J- t: AC HARNESS, IN 

~~---------------------
._ ___ 

----------w------------~-------------------------------------<JtUD240V, < For "1·Phase 24OV AC 
:.ffl400V.410Vr380Vffl > 3-Phase 4OOV, 41 SV & 38OV AC"> 

3-3 S49475000 1 ":.,11;..J-.7:.,.,_c?~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 
3-3-1 549476000 1 ":.,jJ:., .. .,:.,.,.c CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C 
3-3-2 S38126000 1 ACIN::J- F AC HARNESS, IN 

118-V38-502 

a, \ 1•1H!tr•1-A1"1ftr. __ ,.., ::11!'~~1, .. ISJ 

RN 

--

--· 

--

--· 

--· 

--· 

--

38 

lll;r,:r,J'hll 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R2 . ::J :.-, t-- C - JI,~ o/ ~ ~flffi I Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< .:.11200V,220Vffl / For u3-Phase 200V & 220V Acn > < .Qtffl220V,230Vffl / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V Ac• > 

-------') 
r 2-1-s 2~ 
I 1 ~~ ~~3-1 

2-11~~: 
L_ _ 2·1~ 2-1~2-1-!J 

< .Q!ffi1 oovm I For Japan only> 
3-2-2 

< 1i!ffl110V,120Vffl / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V ACn > 
3-2-2 3-2-1 &-7 

e-5 

< :ffl415V,380VJU / For "3-Phase 415V & 380V ACn > < -'llffi240Vffl / For 111-Phase 240V AC•> 

n ;t~$,3~{SBi/OPTION PARTS a 

< :.ffl40DV / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < ff230V / For n1-Phase 230V ACa > 
3-3-2 

118-V38-502 

39 

,,., , .. 11,, . ·11--wa:wa;s .. 111 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R2 . ::J / f-. O - Jv ~ -:; ? -A 11-Q\ / Control _box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du battier de contrOle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.,;e"( NAME OF PARTS 
< 200V ,220V .230VP.J9UR > < Except for O 2OOV .22OV & 23OV AC"> 

4 018061436 4 J17;);J1, I- 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
5 025060236 8 t: 7-lf:H *7'.:1.?6 WASHER, PIAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 1~.:t,-•;, t-6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 028060246 4 1(*ifn*2-& WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

n*:f~3;.,@Biffi" n OPTION PARTS., 
<Effl400Vffl > <For" 3-Phase 400V AC"> 

2-5 S38120000 1 7;.,-)'°;.,IN:::J- FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN -
40 S40635001 1 .11'.X7-(Jl,~430E?~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 

---------------------~---------------------~~---~-------~-----------------------------< 4l~023OVffl > <For .. ,.Phase 230VAC "> 
2-6 543188000 1 7;.,?':.,IN::J- J:f POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ; IN 
3-4 S43201000 1 ACIN::J- rF AC HARNESS, F; IN 
40-1 S40616001 1 ./ 1' "X., 1' Jl,1f EMC? ,a NOISE FILTERASSY, EMC 

._ __ ,__._ _____ ..., __________ 
i----~---------------------~ --------------------------~~----------<Jt!ffl230Vffl .=ffl400Vffi > <For •1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC"> 

41 S40620000 1 ~ /~:.., f- IJ •:, 'T 4(' ~ SETTING PLATE, ; PCB 
42 0A4400605 6 + 1-IX~ ~ ~ 4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 S40621000 1 EMl:J '7ESD-SR-15 EM I CORE, ESD-SR-15 
44 S40622000 1 EMl::J 7' ESD·SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
45 149809000 2 111' 7'!17L BEAD BAND, L= 200 
46 S40621000 3 EMl:JJ'ESD-SR-15 EMJ CORE, ESD-SR-15 
47 540622000 2 EMl:J '?ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 149809000 5 ~ 1'7".:l~L BEAD BAND, L = 200 
49 S40623000 1 EMl::J 'PTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40--27 
so OA5401606 1 +1-"'+f lJ ~ 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 l::7~jj'*7.:tr:)4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
52 021400106 1-J-•!lf-1-:,,.:t4 NUT, 1 M4 

118-V38-502 

" ,_ 1• ffl ' ,,•.-...1'"-1111: .. 

RM 

--· 

--· 

40 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S . IUt&llffi I Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung / 
Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentac16n de corrlent~ 

118-V38-515 

41 

,,~- -rnr. , ·· ,,rm., :: u 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S . 'ElilsHi ffll ffi I Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / _ 
Mecanisme de l'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo def equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q·rv t!--.,C -r NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 538134000 1 JtJl,A-r-~X'7 ~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S38136100 1 J'CJ&,;(,=t:-~Y? ~ PULSEMOTORASSY, Y 
3 018401222 8 1"-1-;f.J&, t-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
4 552907000 2 :::i- r*J1d,110 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
5 0AS401006 2 7,-c::i1{* t:74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
6 S49463000 1 t,.'):f-t?:...~?~ SENSORASSY, ;HEAD 
6-1 544665000 1 .::t-:.., -t? •;,-tz ;..,-IJ-GL· 12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 
6-2 S44665001 1 :t ;.., -t? •;, -t? ;..,-IJ-GL· 12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
6-3 S44665003 1 ~:,..-t?•:,-tz:..-"!tGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA. 
7 S46476001 3 -t?:.,-+J-"Jrt-'I SENSOR BRACKET 
8 062300806 2 j-'(::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
9 062300806 1 j-l'(:J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10 552907000 2 :::i- f:;f.Jl,:Sf#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
11 0A5401006 2 j-,-c::i1<* I:: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 
12 152969001 1 ::J- t:ij--tj-:C.:;'J* CORD SUPPORT 
13 062670512 1 j-1'(':J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
14-1 S49979100 1 ,t-fj-J:~l.,/{t:'7~ SOLENOIDASSY, ;CLAMP 
14-1-1 S49993100 1 ~:,,,,t DAMPER 
14-1-2 S49963000 1 ~:,,,H2 DAMPER,2 
14-2 S38144100 1 -<t-~·J~l.,.1-f t=?~ SOLENOID ASSY, TR 
14-3 S38146000 1 ::J:f.?~3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 
14-4 S38147000 1 y-'77::z.-·;5 MARKTUBE,5 
15 060501016 4 f(-f:., j:MSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
16 S38148000 1 '7-.A-tz-:..-1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 0AS400806 1 + -rr<'tf'J ~4X80B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 S49464000 1 -( 1-- 1-,l)~l.,.1-( t='J~ SOLENOID ASSY, ;T/WIPER 
19 S00480000 3 ::::i- f,!,J;Jldf#S CORD HOLDER, SN 
20 060670612 3 /(-(:., t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
21 S49465004 1 :.,-3,;~1;;,:r.:::,*"7~"7~ CONNECTOR ASSY, ;438E 
22 228475000 1 ~r':I ~ -'J /{~ t:1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
23 117150001 1 :::i- t,:t;-+j-:C.jJ* CORD HOLDER 
24 062670612 1 71'('::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 218859001 1 J{-f !---$f'M150 BINDER, M150 
34 S00480000 2 ::J - t= ;J;Jl,-$1' #5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
35 060670612 2 1<-t;.., F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
36 060670612 1 I< -1 :., t: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
37 060400606 1 1<-(:.., t:4X6 SCREW,BIND M4X6 
40 S55629001 1 1--,?A{'!l=J--'J~ HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY 
40-1 S55630000 1 ~-f?CJA-f':IT?~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40-2 538744001 1 7.-( ·:.,=J-"(? 1<:,. SPRING, SWITCH PLATE 
40-3 555632001 1 7."(':l=J-~1 SWITCH BRACKET 
40-4 062020806 2 71'(:::J 2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
40-S 140647101 1 ::i- t,:,t-ij-I. CORD HOLDER 
40-6 062400616 1 1'~:::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40-7 062401216 1 71'(';:i M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
40-8 026040236 1 l:: 7-tfjJ* ~ 1f ~4 WASHER, PLAIN4 
40-9 154514001 1 7.~--tt- SPACER 
40-10 021400106 1 7•:,J ~ 1$,.:Z.4 NUT, 1 M4 
41 OA5401006 2 yl'(::J/{* l:::74XI0 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 ::i- r;f.Jldf#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
43 0A5401006 1 -j-1'(::J/{* l::54X10 SCREW, PAN(S/PWASHER) M4X10 

11 ::f"7$, El ~flB.§L n n OPTION PARTS H 

30 549934009 1 EMC':l?SW-'J ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
30-1 537057001 1 EMA -( •:J =J-A~--tJ-3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH 
30-2 S49482000 1 EMC':l 'JSW/\-*A'J ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
30-2-1 S32335100 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
30·2-2 S49466000 1 EMSW/\-* 7. EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
31 062710812 2 1-~:J476-32X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X8 
32 149287000 ·3 :t--1'CJ~'77;..,7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 
33 060670612 3 1(-(;.., t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
118-V38-515 

42 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T . tlfFJ'<*Jl,tl'ffi / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

< rll'iffl / For Japan only> 
1-1-6 

_j, 

<IIWffl / For Export only > 

U. IJJ:t.JUllfi.! Power table/ Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ 
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

1 

43 

1-1-2 

1-1-10 

118-V38-530 

118-V38-652 

,, n:ma.1cm-1•rllllft'II~, 11,r • ·;1~~11:·1n 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. !i1'1=J ~ * Jl, llfWt / 0 peration panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l: !.,, )( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

<C!!Plffl > <For Japan only> 
1 S55357001 1 './'7-fj-/f*Jl,IM'./??~ OPERATION PANEL SET, IM 
1-1 555352001 1 '.l?iJ"Jf*Jl,IM-7~ OPERATION PANELASSY, IM 
1-1-1 555353001 1 '?I 7 t.,-AIM? ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM 

·----------
_______ ..... _ ---------------------------~------------------~------------------<ffil±IJ:ft> < For Export only> 

1 555889001 1 ..,,,-ij-Jt*)l,')'7'7~ OPERATION PANEL SET 
1-1 55S890001 1 './ ')ij-Jt*Jl,IM? ~ OPERATION PANELASSY, IM 
1-1-1 555891000 1 '?Z? t.,-A.IM? ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM 

-----------~--------- .,.. ___ 
~----------------~-----~---------~---------------------------1-1-2 S52091000 1 r)$,IJ7v-A?~ REAR FRAME ASSY 

1-1-3 S49495000 1 '~*JI,= :::i :1J ,<- PANEL SIDE COVER 
1-1-4 S49496001 1 /t*Jl,:3::J;#JJ'C-1.f-{ i: COVR GUJDE, ;SIDE 
1-1-5 087310815 2 'iJ ·~ 7B ~ -f I- 3X8 TAPTITE, CUPB M3X8 
1-1-6 0A4400805 1 + T"'-tf? ~ 4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-7 S49497001 1 /t,i: Jt,~1{;.,7 ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-1-7-1 S29023000 4 LEOGL9P040 LED, ;GL9P040 
1-1-7-2 546703000 7 LEDPG5307S LED, PG5307S 
1-1-7-3 S48579000 10 SWB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;B3F-40S0 
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 DIPSWKSPOB DIP SWITCH: KSP08 
1-1-7-5 S30280000 1 ".1if-PKB24SPC36 BUZZER,PKB24SPC36 
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1 ::J * ? ~ 3429·60O2SC CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC 
1-1-8 S49510000 1 '~*Jl,'7"-7)&,7~ PANELHARNESSASSY 
1-1-9 087311015 2 :13''/7B~ 1' l-3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10 
1-1-10 XA2220050 2 :f/(;.,:;j"-tj-J: SUPPORTER 
1-2 062300806 4 -;rA{ :J 3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

118-V38-530 

U. titJ~rfflil / Power table/ Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ 
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.,,C-( NAME OF PARTS 
1 J03647001 1 OM~-~430? ~ MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM 
2 S53055000 1 IM/\-*A-7 ~ HARNESS ASSY, IM 
3 S16568000 1 ::J .:t-? :Sr 3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191·03R1 

118-V38-652 

RM 

--· 

--· 

RN 

44 

-----· ·-·····-·· ····------------ --------------



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V1 . Mlilllffi (!f?c!IRltltf.) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)/ 
FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanisrno del pedal 

<U[tiJJ:tM-/ Except for Hong Kong> 

45 

' ' ' ' ' I r1-1-1-2 
' g._1-1-1-16 rr-1-1-1-3 

' m 
~-r i~ ',,,--------A-- 1-1-1-s 

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9 '--T--· --
1-1-1 

11' '' 1' =r1 1• "'1'·'9111'11'Cll ,,., =·n, .. 

_________ ___,,, 

111:r-m,:,:1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V1 . !flffilllffi (°lr~IRJ.l;.l~f.) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)/ 
FuBbetatigung I Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:,.,,C-( NAME OF PARTS 
<ti=1iiRJJ!.lfl > < Except for Hong Kong> 

1-1 S49667101 1 2!/;,, 7 ':I t- SW-t! ':I t- 2-STEP FOOT SW SET 
1-1-1 S49668101 1 211;,, 7 •:; t- SW? ~ 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY 
1-1-1-1 S49669100 1 7•:11--~~)1,~-<-7 a FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-1-1-2 S49672001 1 2§:...-swl:':-- PIN 
1-1-1-3 538168001 1 7';,' :,.1? J{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-1-4 S38169201 1 -:;•;, t-sw~ !i-< ~ e SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH 
1-1-1-5 004400603 2 +°?t?::::i *~4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-1-1-6 S38170001 1 7 ":I I-~~ Jvl~°* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-1-7 S54648000 1 7':I I- SWJ\-* ~ -7 ~ HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SW 
1-t-1-7-1 S54646000 1 7':I f-SWl\-°*A HARNESS, FOOT SW 
1-1-1-7-2 S36260000 2 :<1'·Y~vxl::1;,,;Jf ~ :-- MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 ;-~::::i3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-1-1-9 551451000 1 T:I !--~~JI, FOOT PEDAL 
1-1-1-10 S49673000 1 ~~ Mt-::f 1' :9 PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1-1-1-11 S49674001 1 ;%. 1' ';17,t"?J°IJ'C* SPRING, PLATE 
1-1-1-12 S38177001 1 7'!1 t-~§JI,~? SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
1-1-1-13 048050346 2 1-JPJES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-1-1-14 052400606 2 7-"'=i J< * I: 7 4X6 SCREW, PAN {SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-1-1-15 025040236 1 t: 7-tf1,j~7.:z.r)4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 ::f A-t?::,.,9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-1-1-17 S38180000 1 ::I*? :9172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 
1-1-1-18 S36682000 1 ::J*?~=t1''!1'1' CONNECTOR CAP 
1-1-1-19 546694000 1 ::I- t='i'.:I :,.:Z.KR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-1-2 538178101 1 7':I t-SW$1~1~A SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-1-3 S38179101 1 7':I t-swVi;-<~c SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-1-4 018082536 2 J7"t-*°JI, 1-- BX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-1-5 028080246 2 J{* if :ff* 2-8 .. WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-6 025080236 2 f::7if:ff*7.1?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 018501036 2 7'-j-~JI, l--5X10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
1-1-8 028050246 2 /'\*1fjJ;t.2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-S 
1-1-9 025050236' 2 l::71fjj'*7.:L?S WASHER,PLAIN M 5 
1-1-10 018401236 2 J7j-*Jt, i'4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1-11 028040246 2 J'C*-ff1.J*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-12 025040236 2 I:: 7-tf jj* ,=..:z.,;4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

·• 11~ : · : ::~n::;a;aan: SI 

RM 

118-V38-651 

46 
· m:nrr :.11 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V2 . ffitilllii (:ffi:~ftil) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

< w•ftil/ For Hong Kong > 

118-V38-651 

47 

ri·· ::n1: ; 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V2. 11'1.ifllfj (~~IRJ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)/ FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo deJ pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;.,;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 
<-1-illt:iJ > < For Hong Kong> 

1-2 S49675101 1 2a.-;.,~~JL,-t?•;, t- 2-PEOAL FOOT SW SET 
1-2-1 S49676101 1 21--=--~~JI,?~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY 
1-2-1-1 S49669100 2 7"'/ t,.""(-$f JL,~ 1'? ~ FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-2-1-2 538169201 2 7·:11--sw!,~1'~B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-2-1-3 004400603 4 + "V-7 ::J .f. ::,;4X6 SCREW, FLATM4X6 
1-2-1-4 S38170001 2 ., ·;J 1-- '(1( )l,J'(,f. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-2-1-5 S54649000 1 2l.--;.,7o/ I--SWI\--*~? ~ HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW 
1-2-1-5-1 S54647000 2 2t.,,;,,7-:, t-SW/\--*;( HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW 
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2 ;t 1' 'YTVXI='!,*~;., MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
1-2-1-6 062301205 4 T~::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-2-1-7 228475000 8 'r':J ".J? 1(;,, r1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-2-1-8 S51451000 2 7•:., .. '(~JI, FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-1-9 S49673000 2 ~1(J&,*::j°1' 1' PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1-2-1-10 S49674001 2 ;( 1' '.i' 7 :t -It :C J'C~ SPRING, PLATE 
1-2-1-11 S38177001 2 7 ';/ 1- J'( ~ ;1, ::; ? SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL 
1-2-i.12 048050346 4 I- JC '7ES RETAJNJNG RING, ES 
1-2-1-13 052400606 4 7 "< :::i I'\'*- I:: 7 4X6 SCREW, PAN {SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-2-1-14 025040236 2 l::71f;f:j*7.:Z.rj4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1·2-1-15 117936001 8 :f Lt.1? ;.,9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-1-16 S38180000 1 :::J .f.? ~ 172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 
1-2-1-17 S38060000 1 :::J*?11*1"·:J:t18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-1-18 S46694000 2 ::J- j,:"j•y !,.:tKR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-2-2 S38178101 2 ?':I "SW~~1'~A SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-2-3 S38179101 2 7 -:/ t,. SW:.,~ 1' $TC SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-2-4 018082536 4 'PT~ J&, t- BX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-2-5 028080246 4 1<*-,,;,;*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-2-6 025080236 4 l::7if:fl-*7.:t,,8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-2-7 018501036 4 "J7-j--;J;JL, l--5X10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 10 
1-2-8 028050246 4 1<,f.1':fj.f.2-S WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-2-9 025050236 4 l::-51'iJ-*7.1')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-2-10 018401236 4 7'1-*Jt, t- 4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-2-11 028040246 4 /{'* iftl *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-2-12 025040236 4 1::5-ff:fi*r.1.,4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V38-651 

•.·., I ff 1 "·f~ ••• II ~'l•Wl!lll"l "Al •: · •111111i:;naa 11: IA 

RN 

48 
111:n1r.,11 



V3. !tfilllffi (;;f"'/':.,, 3 ;,,$§i) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / 
Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

< MitafflBHli I For supply parts > 

I 
3 

118-VS&-651 

49 

rt-,. :O'flf" I 1=-·~t1H•PitiiiW"a; rrcr:: 



V3. GU.ifllffi (,J- 7' ~ a ;..., ~~) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / 

Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;., JC 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
n ~ :1~ 51 ;...fts&" • OPTION PARTS 0 

2 S46131001 1 2~-;,,7•:, 1--SW-t:?';1 t-OP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 
2-1 S46132001 1 2~;,,7•;, I-SW? ~OP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP 
2-1-1 546133001 1 sw-tt it z 11' -< SWITCH BRACKET 
2-1-2 S46134001 1 7':/ I-SWvJ<- FOOT SW LEVER 
2-1-3 148904001 1 ~ :., * :/7 .94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94 
2-1-4 025080236 1 t5-tfn*r.1?a WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-5 101268002 1 -j-•:J l-7.94 NUT,SM7.94 
2-1·6 546135001 1 7·;11-sw,<i SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-1-7 S46136000 1 7':11-SWJ\-*;(.? ~OP FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
2-1-8 UD2390001 4 +-:J-~i:!A~3X20DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X20 
2-1-9 025030236 2 t5~1i*r.1?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-1-10 021300206 2 2~.:i..+•:, t-3 NUT,2M3 
2-1-11 052400806 2 7~::::11<* I:: '54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-12 S00480000 1 ::J- t:*Jl,~fS CORD HOLDER, SN 
2-2 100666002 2 Y Jl,!r?-*:; 5.SX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.SX20 
2-3 200190001 3 AY 1:l:tJ1, STAPLE 
2-4 S01603009 1 *-ffJ:J71f7~1':$1?~ TREADLE ASSY 
2-4-1 501199003 1 *-ff:C J7/f7 ~ 1' :$1 TREADLE PEDAL 
2-4-2 133188001 1 :t-ft:C Ylf7 ~ 1" ~ ~? TREADLE SHAFT 
2-4-3 119707003 2 7~1:$1:;???" BRACKET 
2-4-4 119708001 2 7~1"~~??1"1.J-5- COLLAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 ;.f{ JI, t- 8X22 BOLT, M8X22 
2-4-6 116694001 2 41'?-:r":I 1-8 NUT,M8 
2-4-7 028080240 2 '~-* if::ff-*2-8 WASHER, SPRJNG 2-8 
2-4-8 025080236 2 l::7-tfii;t-r.:i.r;e WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-5 142656001 1 ?-V-1)? ~ CHAINASSY 

<Miltffl!Sia > < For Supply parts> 
3 S49443000 1 ::J :., :$1 ? t- 1 70364-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1 

118-V38-651 

50 

1' ~· I 



W. +t111=1tniHi (*:1~ =1 :.,,SB) I Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 
Jeu d' accessoires (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

51 

r 
I 
I 
I 
r 

,----------------~ 
r-----------.. 
I I I 20-s-1-1 --.........~.~,,..,,. 20-s-1-2 I 
I ~I I 

fi 20-15 

~20-16 

I I 
I ~I 
I I 

~20-14 

I I '----T _____ _; 
20-5-7 

~-20-s 

/ 
~20-5-12 

, .......... --20-5-11 

(~ 
·-' 

~ 
20-17 

118-V38-940 

:.111 · 1: AUlllf~siWI-WihW: II S 



W. # Lit~iil fUJ ~ ('.t -J' ~ 3 ;.., i~ifca) / Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 

Jeu d' accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::., ;t -( NAME OF PARTS 

20 S49615009 1 7'!,.:_f'f}-( Jt-? ~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-1 S41656001 1 1 i' /\71' i.,;.,13 ;.,? ~ CONNECT. RODASSY, ;T-WIPER 
20-2 S44600001 1 '7-f l'l-"'J7? ~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
20-3 153112001 1 g:,,*.:_;3,57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
20-4 021670202 1 j-•') t-2;'.,.:t.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
20-5 549616009 1 '.lv.1-< r*·;,IJ.A?~ SOLENOID BOX ASSY 
20-5-1 549619001 111--1,7-f-Jv..1-<t:?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-5-1-1 541204050 1 77;.,~~;;f J.,. PLUNGER RUBBER 
20-5-2 062300612 4 T"':uxs SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20-5-3 S41205001 1 l::'51f:lf .f. WASHER, PLAIN 
20-5-4 S41206001 1 1 t- /\ 7 -( l'Lf. SPRING, ;T-WIPER 
20-5-5 S25456001 2 7'7;.,';i'-trl:';., PLUNGER PIN 
20-5-6 S42017109 1 W'.I v ./ -( J: t- IJ •;, '1"-! ~ SETTING PLATE, W-SOL. 
20-5-7 S49482000 1 EMC':l?SWI'-*;(.°' ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
20-5-7-1 S32335000 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
20-5-7-2 S49466000 1 EMSW/\-iA EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
20-5-8 S37057001 1 EMA-f":J7;l~--t,t3 SPACER,3 ;EM-SWITCH 
20-5-9 S42018109 1 W'./ v./ 1 t:1J1<- SOLENOID COVER, W 
20-5-10 008400604 2 + l--7A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-11 S37806109 1 ~v..1-( t:i.11~-E7~ SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
20-5-12 008400604 2 + f-7A:J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-13 115007001 1 -tf'jj,z.. WASHER, PLAIN 13 
20-6 541207000 1 A~--t,t:i'4 SPACER RUBBER 
20-7 S25456001 1 7'7=..,:j4"(::'=.., PLUNGER PIN 
20-8 018400632 2 r:r*JI, l--4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
20-9 100645003 2 -+Iii* WASHER 
20-10 S416570_01 1 -( f- .1/1, > C-;/ t: DW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW 
20-11 061350616 1 if 7 :J 35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.SX6 
20-12 062680812 2 'T~~437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20-13 156206001 1 ?-(It-A THREAD WIPER, A 
20-14 S49947000 1 4*? ~VHR:.SN CONNECTOR, ;VHR-SN 
20-15 060670612 3 Jf -(;., t:357-40X6 SCREW, BINDSM3.57-40X6 
20-16 149287000 3 T-fC;.,-75;.,7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 
20-17 104449009 1 :1 '4-tz;., 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

118-V38-940 

,,.. ::111 

RM 

52 
··1:r.r.r.,···11 



X. fllJJJ&itllii (;!":1~ =1 ::.,•&} I Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) I 
Disposltlf auxllla1re (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

53 

~:·• "lU 

118-V38-944 



X . :fiJJjJ~fl tl!}ffi ( :t 7' ~ = ;.., $~) I Auxi I iary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / 

Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option)/ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;..JC -( NAME OF PARTS 

1 156440001 1 ;ff~;,;t.l'(-'lj--t?·:Jt- BUTTON SPACER SET 
1-1 156441001 1 .XN-ij-C•:J ~ SPACER ROD 
1-2 122257001 2 if fl !f:. WASHER 
1-3 156443001 1 .A~-'tt'- SPACER 
1-4 129984003 1 ':I -v ~ * ':l3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
f-5 116662004 2 -+11!* WASH ER, PLAIN 
1-6 154835001 2 ;J; Jt, I- 4.37 BOLT, SM4.37 
1-7 156342001 1 A~-iJ-B SPACER, B 
1-8 014680422 1 Y-J- ~;1.i~4.37?*~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

-----------1--------------------~~~-----~-------- --------------------------------------
2 513183101 1 :;f.~ ;,;1,.~-'IJ"-t?':I l-438 BUTTON SPACER SET. 438 
2-1 S09662101 1 .r.11:..-;1,.;,(--fj-~~ BUTTONSPACERASSY 
2-1-1 509663101 1 r~-1 BRACKET 
2-1-2 S09658001 1 AJr-Ji, SCALE 
2-1-3 509686001 1 ~ Ji, I- 4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7 
2-1-4 S02745001 1 i/-Jf ;t. WASHER 
2-1-5 S09659001 1 1'-1-=tfJl.-(~A POSITIONING PLATE,A 
2-1-6 509660001 1 1'-1-:fJ<-(~B POSITIONING PLATE, B 
2-1-7 115166001 1 ~;..-* :I 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
2-2 S01702001 2 "V Ji,~7 '* '$/4.37X10 SCREW, OVAL SM4.37X 10 
2-3 S13184001 1 A~-'lj-3 ~ :f? IJ -( 11 FEED PLATE 

~----------1--------------~---~~----------------- ~~------------------------------------
3 542902001 1 If-:/?~ 438E GAUGE ASSY, 438E 
3-1 542903001 1 'f;,7:.,-:tr,:J::z.;..-(~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE 
3-2 S10352101 2 ,j" '7 I) "( ~ :,, J( * :J SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

~----------
___ .. ______ 

----~---------------------- ~-------------------------------------4 S41507009 1 .:e - ~ 1J /'( - MOTOR COVER 
5 032361602 4 + Y Jl-!c'7 °* :/3.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.SX16 

1-----------i-------------------------------------~-------------------------------------
8 S42098009 1 :,,1' ;,-7 ~ '7 7438E? ~ SHANK DEVICE, ;438E 
8-1 142689309 1 ~"'7:.,-7;.1;~!--o/"?~111'?~ SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
8-1-1 154684009 1 :,"'7:.,?;f.1l!,·J"?~?1' SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
8-1-2 142677101 1 ;f. ~ ;, •;, V ~ A BUTTON CLAMP.A 
8-1-3 142678101 1 ;f.~;,-;J"?~B BUTTON CLAMP, B 
8-1-4 062670812 1 -J-"'::i 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
8-1-5 102707003 1 -+f'jj* WASHER 
8-1-6 142681001 1 ,;f.1J:.,;t~:C~1 BUTTON CLAMP STUD 
8-1-7 154685001 1 ;Jf 1J;., ,t-tt .:r. ;:;-7 ,~ * SPRING 
8-1-8 142706001 2 -t?·:., f-:h7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
8-1-9 062670712 2 '1-l'C::J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
8-1-10 154686001 1 ;f.~ :.,.,tij-.J:,j7 BUTTON ClAMP ARM 
8-1-11 013719412 1 I- JC~ ':l4.76'7 ~L~ SETSCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
8-1-12 142680001 1 ;f.~ ;..,t-+j':C BUTTON CLAMP 
8-1-13 120990001 1 7' 11 V ':I if " ;l '* ~4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
8-2 154695001 1 ;J{~;,:ij-~Zl::7~ CLAMP OPENER 
8-3 154696001 1 ~~;,,t'lj-Zl:7~~'7 STUD 
8-4 014680422 1 -P-J- I- JC* :/4.37? ;J ,a SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
8-5 154697001 1 ;t'7 IJ -f? ~ "( FEED PLATE BASE 
8-6 156336101 1 :.ti' ;.,'7 ;j{~ !,:i_t'7 IJ "f ~ FEED PLATE, ;S-BUTTON 
8-7 154713001 2 ~ ;t ;t. :/4,76 SCREW, SM4.76 
8-8 021710212 2 -j-•:) I- 2 ~.:!.4.76 NUT, 2 SM4.76 
8-9 025710232 2 l::7-1fjj.f.7.:L~4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
8-10 142686101 1 ~.lr'JT~-fS CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
8-11 060670512 1 1( 1' ;, f-: 357-40XS SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40XS 
8-12 S41508001 1 -( r?J\LL'7 ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, LL 
8-13 115040116 1 ~ ~//\ IJTQX7116~ ~ NEEDLE ASSY, TQX7 (#16) 
8-14 S41510001 1 71Y -( f- 7' !,,7-( 60 THREAD GU IDE, 60 ;S-RACE 
8-15 S10212101 1 /\ IJ 7'-J- -( ~ E NEEDLE HOLE PLATE. E 
8-16 S41222101 1 /\ 1) ;J; r'J -( "7' :.,-j- -( B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 
10 142687101 1 ,_.,1,,'J"~-(M CLOTH RECEIVER, M 

118-V38-944 

'' ·' ·1 r- 1 '-'fFF.P""l"!'lffP."'!'I , , ... ,, !II . 

RM 

--· 

--

--

--· 

54 



Z. #11§.Dlffi I Accessories/ Zubehor I Accessoires / Accesorios 

',,------, 
4~ ~ I 
l~ 121 s-----:- 4-4 I 

,,.....-~') It 
I ~ l,a 
I - I I 
I 4-2~ 4-1 120 
l 4-s---a ____ _} 

f 
16 17 f41l 

~ 11 9 

31~~L 
30 29 805 

103 
~ '1', 

101 102 

19-{J 

a-6 
812 \1' 

22 811-ti® 
~~=.@l'~ 
807~ 

< MtaJIHiB / For Supply parts > "*"f~:1:--ea 
/ OPTION PARTS b 

~ 901 

~902 ~ 

55 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 
~,-so 
~59 

118-V38·910 



Z. ftj-~~~fWt I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q•TY f::':,,)(-( NAME OF PARTS 

4 S38039209 1 ,t 1' )l,Jt;.,? .a OILPANASSY 
4-1 S38040209 1 ,t., JI,/\';., OIL PAN 
4-2 154467001 1 J\-(:t.:Jf'1'•:J"j' DUST OILER 
4-3 037301215 2 VT"' ~ "I I::;., 3X 12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4-4 S18093100 1 ?H:·HX4 WICK, 4X4 L= 1100 
5 109714000 5 ?:f NAIL 
6 114486002 1 ;J( IJ ,t -f ? - ~ -f OILER 
9 143882001 2 ~r),;1::;.,~ HEAD HINGE 
10 014760622 2 Y-r t-JC * ;;5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 549603000 2 t-?'it::;.,:,;i;-T:fA RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 ?tf NAIL 
14 122991001 1 7~?l::;.,;f.•J7?C ACCESSORY BAG 
16 159613051 3 *t:';., BOBBIN 
17 115053412 1 ~:,, !,,J\ 1JTQX1#12? ,a NEEDLEASSY, TQX1 (#12) 
18-1 S10208001 1 -( t:r)J\='3:.,"!f SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 
18-2 S10208002 1 1 t: r)J\71 ;.,-ij' SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 
18-3 S10208003 1 1 j:r)J\:1.1 ':,,-tf SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 
19 S38045109 1 ~?7-? ~ HEAD REST ASSY 
20 S49604000 2 t-?7?'r:fA RUBBER 
21 109714000 2 ?:!f NAIL 
22 114483002 1 *' IJ ,J- 1' 7 - ? ,a OILERASSY 
23 154702101 1 ,t--( J~~ ;.,') Oil TANK 
26 142443001 1 * ~Y? :.,1.9X52 SCREW DRfVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 °* ;;7? :.,3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 * ~'?? ~5.SX190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.SX190 
29 107779001 1 Alf1-6X7 WRENCH,6X7 
30 100887001 1 Alt78X9 WRENCH,8X9 
31 107780001 1 Al~710X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
32 S07783001 1 6:f.J? ;J,; ~/f-J-1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
33 142721001 1 6:tJ? *,; ~ 1t73 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
34 118064001 1 61'?;J;,;;:vv-;-a HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
35 S02763402 1 -1 l:-1f 7~1'? UDR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
35-1 S51283001 2 ? ?"'1'7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
35-2 · 1so1a2000 2 A7-J1,y•~ I-- SPOOL MAT 
35-3 S51282001 2 ~7'-Jl,7-;l:.,:3;., SPOOL CUSHION 
35-4 502777001 1 1t-( 7'D::t- ~-t? •.:, t-B PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B 
35-4-1 150206002 1 t:: 7-tf1J* 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
35-4-2 S38648001 1 6:1.7 ?-r':I t- US/8 NUT, US/8-28 
35-4-3 150174000 1 :::17'4~~-Y7' COLUMN CAP 
35-4-4 S01005000 2 1' ~1l7::iA RUBBER WASHER 
35-4-5 502747101 1 -f f-'h'J"J<i SPRING 
35-5 S40640001 1 -::J7Alt-f7:!f'1'•'J-J-:l=t COLUMN PJPEW/CAP 
35-5-1 150174000 1 .:::i-5'4:\'--tr•;,7 COLUMN CAP 
35-6 156112003 1 :J 7 AJ'C-f _,.O COLUMN PIPE, D 
35-7 150173003 1 :J74::,3-(;.,f- COLUMN JOINT 
35-8 S21798001 2 A7-Jl4~-t?·;, ~ SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-8-1 150179002 2 A/-Jl,~?B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
35-8-2 028050246 2 1<*1ffl*M WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-8-3 021500106 21:.,.:1.7·;,~5 NUT, 1 MS 
35--9 S02778002 1 ;,., 7'-JL,;j;Jldf-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
35-10 502786002 1 .7. v '!I f: J\ :., ti - ? ~ 2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
35-10-1 S02787002 1 i v·!I r /\:.,"Ji-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-10-2 150183000 2., t--JJ'7"/\':,,'}J-~-f THREAD HANGER BASE 

118-V38-910 

@) t-t.m&0>SAa&l~~J!"t g ~ c.1J1b, •JS: 'to 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessofres ind us sont sujets a des changements. 
@Losdetallesdesaccesorios inclurdos pueden variar. 

'' rm, . 

RM 

56 



Z. 1'°.tll~flfj I Accessories/Zubehor I Accessoires/ Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;.., ;C 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
35-10-3 142990001 2 ~ t.,•;1 i: "j•;, ~.:i. THREAD BUSH 
35-11 540641001 1 -;r. 7' - JI, $1? -* :i-1? -;, I- A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-11-1 021500106 4 1 :,,:z.+·:1 I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
35-11-2 062501406 1 +~:JSX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-11-3 062503506 1 ':1-.~::J MSX35 SCREW, PAN MSX35 
35-11-4 062501406 2 1-~::JSX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-11-5 026050136 2 l::'5ifii-*::Jfl~S WASHER, PLAINS 5 
42 200190001 5 ';t.7-;J";i)I, STAPLE 
51 144226001 1 t- •'rf111t- HEAD COVER 
52 146256001 4 ?":J :,3 ;..,tJ+? CUSHION COLLAR 
53 146255000 4 ?':l:,=1::..- . CUSHION 
54 500617000 4 ;f.,;:,;..,::fAtJ-5- RUBBER COLLAR 
55 133740006 4 :b ? ;jqf. Jl, I- 6X70 BOLT., SQUARE M6X70 
56 021060106 8 1 ~:z.+-;., l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
57 025060336 4 i::'5"!?1i-*1'·1'6 WASHER, PLAIN L6 
58 032461606 2 + '? Jl,=f:?-* 'Si4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 
59 S38044001 1 t:.:.,:,i,t-tt.:r: HINGE PRESSER 
60 032422003 2 + '? Jl,,:'7 * :;4_1x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
61 032422505 4 + '? J1,!c'7 * $14.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25 
62 200190001 3 -;r.:;-•:J "fJI, STAPLE 
67 S49602001 1 "17-f-Ji- t:i?•;, ~c EYE GUARD SET, C 
67-1 544493001 1 7'-f'ii- t:-7 a EYE GUARD ASSY 
67-1-1 S44483001 1 73 ?/(~ ... ? ~ HINGEASSY 
67-1-2 S44485001 1 1'-(11-t: EYE GUARD 
67-1-3 061660806 2 "if? ::m8-40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 
67-1-4 021660102 2 +·:; t- 1 ~.:Z.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-1-5 025030232 .2 t: 7ifif *7.1rj3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
67-1-6 544486001 1 7' -( '1i - t-: ;t- Jldf -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
67-1-7 062670512 2 'T~:::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
67-2 062671016 2 j-J'lt::J 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
70 S55633001 1 ;)."(•:J7:f":d~ SWITCHING PLATE 
71 032422003 2 +'?JI,,:?-*' ~4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

---------- ----------i-------~-~----------------- ------~-~----------------------------- --· 
<l!ll*lffl > < For Japan only> 

75-1 S55311001 1 ~,i, 1--JJJ'<-IM? ~ 

---------------------- --------------------------- ----------------------------------~--- --· 
<Jal::fjffl > < Fo~ Export onfy> 

75-2 S55311002 1 ~Ji, 1-:bl'<-IM? ~ BELTCOVERASSY, IM 

~------------------------~---------------------- ~--------------------~------------~--- --
76 062401006 2 7~:::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
101 S08030000 1 Gt:.:I.-XSAFB FUSE, SA;FB 
102 153242000 1 t:.:i-X6A FUSE,6A 
103 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB 
801 S18641009 1 ;f-~ ;.., "'t 7 7 ~ Cl -,' IJ BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG 
802 153843009 1 * ~ ::.., . ., .. 7 ,, ~ * JI,§ BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER 
803 014760622 1 -P-J- I-:/. * 'SiS.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
804 081351606 2 +-tt5'-i:?35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLATM3.SX16 
805 105343001 1 ;t fl~q,,;..,T8X9 WRENCH,8X9 
806 154179001 1 6:h?;f.r)Al<+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
807 159939001 1 ,jf 11;..,? tJ ~'~*A SPRING,A 
808 110215002 1 ~_,( *~3.57 SCREW., SM3.57 

118-V38-910 

@) #S.ft.O)SJHIII ,i lB!J! 1" ~ ;: l: ·ll ~ •J ~ -r., 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@Los detallesdes accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

57 

., ,,.. ·1•<WJ·••·•'1Pllffl<'lt.ftJ :·n• 



z . 1if.lm&IIJ'fi I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-JC1' NAME OF PARTS 
809 025660132 1 !=7+1:t.f-*~3?3.18 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18 
811 159938001 1 if.~ :..,r;:f.1 ~'<-*11--+t:r. SPRING SUPPORT 
812 146360002 1 ;f. JI, " 4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7 

n :t7$, El :.,fi~ a " OPTION PARTS., 
15 S06706001 1 $, IJ :::J :., ,t -( JI, SILICONE OIL 

<ii.MJIJS.ff.> <For Supply parts> 
901 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl27C2001 EPROM:270001 
902 S60400000 2 t: r) 7:.., Jt•;, t-30XSO CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30XSO 
903 S60711001 1 PROM 11' l,,/\ ::J CARTON, ; PROM 

118-V38-910 

@#SH~M-~~~~~~t*~iji~o 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstel I ung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore si nd vorbehalten. 
@ Les detaUs des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclurdos pueden variar. 

RM 

58 



Ga1 . /f- ;)ffllia-B:~ I Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Lista des Pieces decartment / 
Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores 

i! U ti / Feed plate 

159971-001 (Standard) 145685-101 154166-101 153833-101 153870-101 

~ 
1 

®~ 
1 

~~ 
1 

~ tp~ 
7 

cj>12.5 8.4 
~ I~ 4.8 - ,~ 7 DJ: 

S49950-001 S49951-001 S49952-001 S49953-001 S49954-001 

~ 
1 

®~ 
1 

~~ 
, 

~ tp~ 
7 

~12.5 8.4 - l~ 4.8 6:i! ,~ 7 

S49955-001 (1) 

' 
-!1-- :::~!:~--- _ BL ~ _ _ S52072-001 ___ 

BR S52076-001 · -~~ ~-- :::~~~~--- -~~ ~-- ::;::~---
1.5 2 2.5 3 

~ t 'ITb-, 
,--J"TI1 

I I c::::: ~ c:'Ir=.+c'IT':::J r-'T!1 It c::IT=l 

118-V38-Ga1 

59 

, , .:. :~nr. ' ·1: man:11na-~ 1o1·r:·: 



Ga2 . ':f-yilH!-lill / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment 1 
Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores 

tt~fi I Needle hole plate 
HS I S40917-001 HT I S40925-001 HU I S52079-001 HV I S52080-001 

~ 0 0 ~ 
"'3.6 '113.6 e3.6 "3.2 

~1.5 ~0.8 ~1-2 ·½--=+1.5 
£12 02 92 B1.6 

HW I S52081-001 HX I S52082-001 

'==~. 0 
83.2 e3.2 

~0.8 

. 

~12 

118-V38-Ga2 

60 

· r r ·::· •·Ttr·· • ··:·,.._~,. -·ur.r-nr.·r:r 



Wa. ltl3''5 ~JI,/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement / 
Etiquetas de advertencia 

lfis-7~J(., /Warning labels Ma~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 
.. 

of. 

£ 
lal[ftl::.l,tl-l". 
~tH't'&.:.1:# lllt'5~J(.,. "1 40X64 S38353-101 .b6. 
U8U. 5ft 
~-:>'Ol'&:t,1(-& 
ttt-t.:.!:. 

...• . . . .. 
~ ~=-:=.. ---- ·--~- ·--==-- Label, alee. shock 4 lang. 45X118 S38352-101 _ ..... --_,_ ,_ __ -- __ , _ __ ._ --· ,... .. ___ -·-....... --

Aaa 

&. 
IK~1"~ 
~~lf't flfl!~:a7~J1, · II 40X64 S38350-001 aaMtenu. 
aear,n,. • 
~~ 
-~llf:1'6.:.~ 

ACAUTION 

~ 
~..:-~ Label, operation Eng. 40X64 S38349-001 ==~= =--°=-

IPEI PE -;i-1J 
7.5X12.5 S37059-001 Label, PE 

@ 7-7'V-!J 
4> 12 S37060-001 Label, grounding 

118-V38-050 

61 

rr·:· "lfl··· · 



~SI /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 
J02657001 R2 • 2-1-3 38 

R2 -2-2-3 38 
R2 -2-3-3 38 
R2 -2-4-3 38 
R2 -2-7-3 38 

J03647001 u -1 44 
S00480000 s -19 42 

s -34 42 
V3 -2-1-12 so 

S00554000 R1 - 1-17 34 
S00617000 z -54 57 
500705001 K -47 26 
501005000 z .. 35-4.4 56 
S01199003 V3 -2-4-1 so 
S01603009 V3 -2-4 50 
S01694001 E -100-21 14 
S01702001 X 00 2•2 54 
501998001 M -8 28 

N -13 30 
S02354001 K -24 24 

N -3 30 
502429101 F -14-2 16 
S02652001 K -7 24 
S02654001 K -8-1 24 
S02745001 X -2-1-4 54 
S02747101 z -35-4-5 56 
S02763402 z -35 56 
S02777001 2 -35-4 56 
S02778002 z -35-9 56 
S02786002 z -35-10 56 
502787002 z -35-10-1 56 
503468101 E -100-13 14 
S03657001 E -100-14 14 
S03659001 E -100-11 14 
S06706001 z -15 58 
S07333001 G -2 18 
S07456000 G -3 18 
S07783001 z -32 56 
S08030000 z -101 57 

R1 - 1-26-16 34 
S09043000 F - 14-8 16 

G -32 18 
S09212001 C1 -3-1 8 
S09658001 X - 2-1-2 54 
S09659001 X - 2-1-5 54 
S09660001 X - 2-1-6 54 
509662101 X -2-1 54 
S09663101 X -2-1-1 54 
S09686001 X -2-1-3 54 
S10105001 D -14 12 
S10162201 G -15 18 
S10174000 J -1-15 22 
510195001 K -30 24 
S10202101 K -41 24 
S10208001 K -46 26 

z -18-1 56 
S10208002 K -46 26 

z -18-2 56 
S10208003 K -46 26 

z -18-3 56 
S10209101 K -48 26 
S10210201 K .49 26 
S10212101 X -8-15 54 

1,, .... , p1·C,Yl:'WJ'l'll11PlflifllllAIII' r I·: 1: ffll' : 

CODE REF.NO. 

S10239001 N -22 
S10352101 X -3-2 
S10469001 H -18 
S10478000 G -10 
S11244001 K -52 
S11949000 Rt -1-16 
S12441001 H -33 
513183101 X -2 
513184001 X -2-3 
S16290001 F -23 
S16568000 u -3 
S18093100 G -26 

z -4-4 
518641009 z .. ao1 
S19662001 D -10 
S19748001 M -5 

M -12 
N -8 

S20164009 A -28 
S20878000 M -22 
521798001 z -35-8 
S23337009 A -16 

C1 -49 
S23836001 K -8 
S25456001 W -20-5-5 

W -20-7 
S29019000 Q -1-1 
S29023000 T -1-1-7-1 
S29954001 E -100-10 
530003001 H -25 
S30033001 K -22-3 

N -5-3 
S30280000 T -1-1-7-5 
531006001 N -18 
S31032001 H -13 
S31760000 R1 -1-18 
S319S2001 N -21 
S32235001 K -18 
532335000 W -20-5-7-1 
532335100 s -30-2-1 
534883001 M -11 
534986000 G .. 11 
S36260000 V1 -1-1-1-7-2 

V2 -1-2-1-5-2 
S36682000 V1 -1-1-1-18 
537057001 s -30-1 

W -20-5-8 
S37059001 Wa 
537060001 Wa 
S37806109 W -20-5-11 
S37915009 A -12 
537920009 A -25 
S37926101 B1 -16-7 
S37930101 Cl -1 
S37931001 C1 -1-1 
S37932101 C1 -1-6 

C1 -4-2 
S37933001 C1 -1-7 

C1 -4-3 
S37934001 C1 -2 
S37935101 C1 -4 
S37936101 C1 -4-1 
S37937001 C1 -11 

-

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
30 537937001 C1 -19 8 
54 S37938001 C1 - 12 8 
20 S37939001 C1 -14 8 
18 C1 -22 8 
26 S37940001 C1 -17 8 
34 C1 -25 8 
20 S37941001 C1 -20 8 
54 S37942000 C1 -27 8 
54 S37943000 C1 -28 8 
16 537944000 Ct -29 8 
44 537945051 C1 -31 8 
18 S37968001 D -9 12 
56 S379700S0 D -12 12 
57 S37978251 F -5 16 
12 S37983001 G -6 18 
28 S37985000 G -24 18 
28 S37986000 G -25 18 
30 S37987001 G -29 18 
2 S37988000 G -30 18 

28 S37990409 J - 1 22 
56 537991109 J - 1-1 22 
2 S37992100 J -1-2 22 
8 537993000 J -1-3 22 
24 S37994001 J - 1-5 22 
52 S37995101 J -1-6 22 
52 S37996001 J -1-8 22 
32 537997001 J - 1-11 22 
44 537998001 J -1-16 22 
14 S38002201 K -3 24 
20 538003101 K -9 24 
24 S38004002 K -11 24 
30 538004003 K -11 24 
44 S38004004 K -11 24 
30 S38011001 K -34 24 
20 S38012001 K -40 24 
34 S38015001 K -43-1 24 
30 538016001 K -44 26 
24 538024001 L -6 28 
52 S38025001 L -7 28 
42 · S38032001 N - 11 30 
28 538033001 N -14 30· 
18 S38039209 z -4 56 
46 S38040209 z -4-1 56 
48 538044001 z -59 57 
46 S38045109 z -19 56 
42 S38060000 V2 - 1-2-1-17 48 
52 S38080001 p -4 32 
61 538082001 p -5 32 
61 S38093000 R1 -1-4 34 
52 S38107100 R1 -1-12 34 
2 S38108000 R1 -1-13 34 
2 S38109100 R1 - 1-14 34 
4 538110000 R1 -1-15 34 
8 S38112001 R2 -2-1 38 
8 S38113000 R2 -2-1-1 38 
8 R2 - 2-4-1 38 
8 S38114000 R2 -2-2 38 
8 S38115000 R2 - 2-2-1 38 
8 R2 - 2-3-1 38 
8 R2 -2-7-1 38 
8 S38116000 R1 -1-23 34 
8 538117000 R2 -2-3 38 
8 538118000 R2 -2-2-2 38 

62 
· :I::iw.11A11a11I1:,111 ..• Hlil::Ji'T:111 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
538120000 R2 -2-5 40 S41507009 X .. 4 54 S49462001 K -900 26 
S38123000 R2 -3-1 38 S41508001 X -8-12 54 S49463000 s -6 42 
S38126000 R2 -3-2-2 38 S41510001 X -8-14 54 S49464000 s -18 42 

R2 -3-3-2 38 S41656001 w -20-1 52 S49465004 s -21 42 
S38133000 R2 -2-1-2 38 S41657001 W -20-10 52 S49466000 s -30-2-2 42 

R2 • 2-3-2 38 542017109 W -20-5-6 S2 w -20-S-7-2 52 
S38134000 s -1 42 S42018109 W -20-5-9 52 S49467001 R1 -1 34 
S38136100 s -2 42 S42098009 X -8 54 S49468001 R1 - 1-1 34 
S38143000 R1 -11-1 36 542260000 R1 - 1-11 34 S49469001 R1 -1-2 34 
S38144100 s -14-2 42 S42902001 X -3 54 · S49470001 Rl -1-3 34 
S38146000 s -14-3 42 S42903001 X -3-1 54 549471000 Q -1-8 32 
S38147000 s -14-4 42 S43175000 R1 -1-26-11 34 S49472000 R1 -1-26-21 34 
S38148000 s -16 42 543176000 R1 -1-26-12 34 S49473000 R2 -3-2 38 
S38155000 Q -1-9 32 S43177000 R1 - 1-26-1 34 S49474000 R2 - 3-2-1 38 
S38168001 V1 - 1-1-1-3 46 S43178000 Q - 1-2 32 S49475000 R2 -3-3 38 
S38169201 V1 -1-1-1-4 46 S43181000 R1 - 1-26-13 34 S49476000 R2 -3-3-1 38 

V2 -1-2-1-2 48 S43184000 R1 -1-26-2 34 S49477000 R1 -10 34 
S38170001 V1 -1-1-1-6 46 S43187000 R1 -1-26-20 34 S49479001 Q -1 32 

V2 -1-2-1-4 48 S43188000 R2 -2-6 40 S49482000 s -30-2 42 
S381n001 V1 -1-1-1-12 46 S43189000 R1 -1-26-19 34 W -20-5-7 52 

V2 - 1-2-1-11 48 
S38178101 V1 -1-1-2 46 

S43201000 R2 -3-4 40 
S43275000 R1 ·1-19 34 

S49484000 Q -1-6 32 
S49485000 Q -1-7 32 

V2 -1-2-2 48 543276000 R1 -1-20 34 S49486000 Q - 1-11 32 
S38179101 V1 -1-1-3 46 S43277000 R1 • 1-21 34 S49495000 T -1-1-3 44 

V2 -1-2-3 48 S44010009 A -31 2 S49496001 T • 1-1-4 44 
S38180000 V1 -1-1-1-17 46 S44483001 z -67-1-1 57 S49497001 T - 1-1-7 44 

V2 -1-2-1-16 48 S44485001 z -67-1-2 57 S49510000 T - 1-1-8 44 
S38201000 R1 -1-26-6 34 S44486001 z -67-1-6 57 S49582001 B1 -3 4 
S38203000 R1 -1-26-5 34 S44493001 z -67-1 57 S49583001 B1 -4 4 
S38205000 R1 -1-26-9 34 S44600001 W -20-2 52 S49586000 R1 • 1-26-3 34 
S38206000 R1 -1-26-10 34 S44629001 A -920 2 S49590001 C1 -33 8 
S38208000 R1 -1-26-14 34 S44665000 s -6-1 42 549593000 B1 -19 4 
538349001 Wa 61 S44665001 s -6-2 42 S49600001 81 -1 4 
S38350001 Wa 61 S44665003 s -6-3 42 549602001 z -67 57 
S38352101 Rt -20 36 S45083001 H -32 20 S49603000 z -11 56 

Wa 61 S45147101 81 -2 4 S49604000 z -20 56 
S38353101 R1 - 21 36 S46131001 V3 -2 50 549605001 F -8 16 

Wa 61 546132001 V3 -2-1 50 549608001 F -9 16 
S38648001 z -35-4-2 56 S46133001 V3 -2-1-1 50 549609001 F -13 16 
S38744001 5 -40-2 42 546134001 V3 -2-1-2 so 549611301 F -14 16 
S40616001 R2 -40-1 40 S46135001 V3 -2-1-6 so S49612101 F -14-1 16 
S40620000 R2 -41 40 S46136000 V3 -2-1-7 so S49614000 F -28 16 
S40621000 R2 -43 40 546476001 s -7 42 S49615009 W -20 52 

R2 -46 40 546694000 V1 -1-1-1-19 46 S49616009 W -20-5 52 
S40622000 R2 -44 40 V2 -1-2-1-18 48 S49617001 F -19 16 

R2 .. 47 40 S46703000 T -1-1-7-2 44 S49618000 G -53 18 
S40623000 R2 -49 40 S46734001 N -12 30 S49619001 W -20-5-1 52 
S40635001 R2 -40 40 547089001 B1 -16-1 4 S49620000 G -17 18 
S40640001 z -35-5 56 S47090001 B1 -16-2 4 549622000 G -19 18 
S40641001 z -35-11 57 S47091001 B1 -16-3 4 S49623000 G -34 18 
S40916001 K -43-2 24 S47335101 J -5 22 S49624000 G -35 18 
S40917001 K -53-1 26 S47592000 R2 -2-4 38 S49625000 G -36 18 

Ga2-HS 60 S47594000 R2 -2-7 38 549626000 F -14-10 16 
S40920009 D -33 12 S47595000 R2 -242 38 S49629101 K -1 24 
S40921001 D -36 12 R2 -2-7-2 38 S49630001 D -1 12 
S40922101 D - 11 12 547692000 R1 -1-7 34 S49631001 D -2 12 
S40925001 K -53-2 26 548578000 Q -1-14 32 S49632001 D -3 12 

Ga2-HT 60 S48579000 T -1-1-7-3 44 S49635001 D -4 12 
S41204050 W -20-5-1-1 52 S48580000 z -103 57 S49636001 D -5 12 
S41205001 W -20-5-3 52 R1 -1-26-17 34 S49637001 D -6 12 
541206001 W -20-5-4 52 S48666001 p - 1 32 S49638001 D -7 12 
S41207000 W -20-6 52 S49071000 R1 -1-26-8 34 S49639001 D -15 12 
S41222101 X -8-16 54 S49443000 V3 -3 50 549640101 D -17 12 

63 

,·nr ' 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S49641001 D -19 12 S49963000 s -14-1-2 42 S52839100 B2 -36 6 
S49642001 D -21 12 549964001 B1 -16 4 S52840001 B2 -40 6 
S49643001 D -23 12 S49968001 B1 -12 4 S53031001 Rt - H-1 36 
S49644001 K -16 24 S49979100 s -14-1 42 S53032000 Rt -11 36 
S49645001 K -10 24 S49981000 F -14-9 16 S53033001 .R1 - H-2 36 
S49646001 K -22 24 S49982000 G -12 18 S53034001 R1 - H-3 36 
S49647001 K -22-1 24 S49983000 G -20 18 S53035001 R1 - H-4 36 
S49648001 K -26 24 549984000 G -21 18 S53036001 R1 - H-5 36 
S49649001 K -26-1 24 S49985000 G -48 18 S53037001 R1 - H-6 36 
549650001 K -29 24 S49986000 G -49 18 S53038001 R1 -H-7 36 
549651001 K -35 24 S49987000 G -50 18 S53039001 R1 • H-8 36 
549652101 L -1 28 549988001 K -45-1 26 S53040001 R1 - H-9 36 
549653001 N .. 5 30 · S49992000 G -1 18 S53055000 u -2 44 
S49654001 N - 5-1 30 S49993100 s -14-1-1 42 S53119001 A -13-1 2 
S49655001 N - 5.4 30 S49994001 K -38 24 S53120001 A -13-2 2 
S49656001 N -6 30 S49995001 G -51 18 S53182101 A -41 2 
S49657001 N -7 30 S49998001 E -12 14 554646000 V1 -1-1-1-7-1 46 
S49659001 M - 1 28 S50105001 K -45-2 26 S54647000 V2 -1-2-1-5-1 48 
S49660001 M -3 28 S50645000 Q -1-10 32 S54648000 V1 -1-1-1-7 46 
S49661001 M -7 28 551087901 F -22 16 554649000 V2 · 1-2-1-5 48 
S49662001 M -17 28 S51098000 A -40 2 S55278001 N -17 30 
549663001 M -13 28 551282001 z -35-3 56 S55311001 z - 7S-1 57 
S49664000 M -20 28 551283001 z -35-1 56 55S311002 z -75-2 57 
S49665001 N -1 30 S51451000 V1 -1-1-1-9 46 S55352001 T -1-1 44 
S49666001 N - 1-1 30 V2 -1-2-1-8 48 555353001 T -1-1-1 44 
S49667101 V1 -1-1 46 S51460009 A -33 2 S55357001 T -1 44 
S49668101 V1 -1-1-1 46 S52071001 E -110-1-1 14 S55473000 R1 -1-2~4 34 
S49669100 V1 -1-1-1-1 46 Ga1-AL 59 S55572001 B2 -31 6 

V2 -1-2-1-1 48 S52072001 E -100-19 14 82 -48 6 
S49672001 V1 - 1-1-1-2 46 E -110-2-1 14 S55627001 R1 -54 36 
S49673000 V1 -1-1-1-10 46 Ga1-BL 59 S55629001 s -40 42 

V2 -1-2-1-9 48 S52073001 E -110-3-1 14 S55630000 s -40-1 42 
S49674001 V1 -1-1-1-11 46 Ga1-CL 59 S55632001 s -40-3 42 

V2 -1-2-1-10 48 552074001 E -110-4-1 14 S55633001 z -70 57 
S49675101 V2 -1-2 48 Ga1-DL 59 S55658000 F -27 16 
S49676101 V2 - 1-2-1 48 S52075001 E -110-1-2 14 S55659000 G -54 18 
S49681009 A -22-2 2 Ga1-AR 59 S55889001 T -1 44 
549683001 C1 -35 8 552076001 E -100-20 14 S55890001 T -1-1 44 
S49685000 F -14-11 16 E -110-2-2 14 S55891000 T - 1-1-1 44 
S49689001 B1 -16-6 4 Ga1-BR 59 S56017000 B2 -30-1 6 
S49934009 s -30 42 S52077001 E -110-3-2 14 S56018000 B2 - 30-2 6 
S49938000 R1 -1-25 34 Ga1-CR 59 S56019001 B2 - 30-3 6 
S49939001 R1 -1-26 34 552078001 E -110-4-2 14 560400000 z -902 58 
S49947000 W -20-14 52 Ga1-DR 59 S60711001 z -903 58 
S49950001 C2 - 190-1 10 S52079001 K -53-3 26 UA4817000 z -901 58 

Ga1- 190-1 59 Ga2-HU 60 R1 -10-1 34 
549951001 C2 -190-2 10 S52080001 K -53-4 26 UD2390001 V3 -2-1-8 so 

Gal-190-2 59 Ga2-HV 60 UL0025000 T - 1-1-7-6 44 
S49952001 C2 -190-3 10 S52081001 K -53-5 26 U32744000 Q - 1-12 32 

Ga1-190-3 59 Ga2-HW 60 U34870001 T -1-1-7-4 44 
S49953001 C2 .. 190-4 10 S52082001 K -53-6 26 XA2220050 T -1-1-10 44 

Ga1 .. 190-4 59 Ga2-HX 60 0A4301005 Q -1-13 32 
S49954001 C2 -190-5 10 S52083001 E - 100-2 14 R1 -1-26-18 34 

Ga1 .. 190·5 59 552084001 E -100-3 14 0A440060S R2 -42 40 
S49955001 C2 -43 10 S52087001 E -100-6 14 0A4400805 T -1-1-6 44 

Ga1-43 59 S52088001 E -100-7 14 0A5400806 s -17 42 
S499S7000 G -18 18 S52089101 E -100 14 R1 - 1·9 34 

G -46 18 S52091000 T -1-1-2 44 0AS401006 s -s 42 
S49958000 G -47 18 S52093001 E -100-1 14 s -11 42 
S49959001 G -14 18 S52230001 F -29 16 s -41 42 
S49960109 A -17 2 S52834201 B2 -30 6 s -43 42 
S49961109 A - 17-1 2 S52836000 B2 -47 6 0A5401206 R1 -1-5 34 
S49962000 A -17-2 2 552838000 82 -35 6 R1 -1-10 34 

64 
• i 
I·, ""I I'"' '"f C""1'-P"''l"W"'""' I I ;. 1: ff! • 



CODE REF.NO. Page . CODE REF.NO . Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
OAS401606 R2 -50 40 018501422 D -26 12 028350242 K -22-6 24 
OAS403006 R1 -1-8 34 F -20 16 M -15 28 
081351606 z -804 57 018681022 K -12 24 N -5-6 30 
004400603 V1 -1-1-1-5 46 021060102 82 -43 6 028680242 G -9 18 

V2 -1-2-1-3 48 021060106 z -56 57 032361602 X -5 54 
008400604 W -20-5-10 52 R2 -6 40 032422003 z -60 57 

W -20-5-12 52 021300206 V3 -2-1-10 50 z - 71 57 
R1 -1-22 34 021400106 s -40-10 42 032422505 z -61 57 

011679312 E -13 14 R2 ·52 40 032461606 z -58 57 
013719412 X -8-1-11 54 021400206 R1 -1-6 34 037301215 z -4-3 56 
014679320 J -1-7 22 021500106 z -35-8-3 56 047250642 E -100-5 14 
014680422 X -1-8 54 z - 35-11-1 57 047401442 M -6 28 

X -8-4 54 021660102 z -67-1-4 57 048030342 L -12 28 
014680622 E -3 14 021670102 M -10 28 048040342 L -4 28 

F -3 16 021670202 W -20--4 52 M -19 28 
J -1-9 22 021680202 J -1-24 22 N -15 30 
K -8-2 24 021710212 X -8-8 54 048050342 J -1-10 22 

014710522 L -14 28 025030232 z -67-1-5 57 048050346 V1 -1-1-1-13 46 
014760622 D - 13 12 025030236 V3 -2-1-9 50 V2 -1-2-1-12 48 

D -38 12 025040236 D -40 12 048060342 K -32 24 
E -5 14 R2 -51 40 L -9 28 
F -7 16 V1 - 1-1-1-15 46 C1 -15 8 
F -10 16 V1 -1-1-12 46 C1 -23 8 
F .. 15 16 V2 -1-2-1-14 48 048070342 F -18 16 
K -33 24 V2 -1-2-12 48 K -19 24 
L -5 28 025050236 V1 - 1-1-9 46 048100142 J -1-4 22 
z -10 56 V2 -1-2-9 48 048150142 D -28 12 
z -803 57 025060232 D -35 12 B1 ·9 4 
C1 -1-8 8 82 -46 6 048180142 Cl -8 8 
C1 -4-4 8 C1 -41 8 052400606 V1 -1-1-1-14 46 
Cl -6 8 025060236 R2 -5 40 V2 -1-2-1-13 48 
C1 -10 8 025060336 z -57 57 052400806 V3 -2-1-11 50 
C1 -13 8 025080232 82 -39 6 060300512 C1 -34 8 
C1 -21 8 025080236 V1 - 1-1-6 46 060400606 s -37 42 
Cl -30 8 V2 - 1·2-6 48 060501016 D -22 12 

014760632 H -28 20 V3 -2-1-4 50 s -15 42 
014770622 F -13-1 16 V3 -2-4-8 50 060670512 G -16 18 

K -2 24 025350132 L -17 28 X -8-11 54 
K -23 24 C2 -114 10 060670612 H ·6 20 
81 -14 4 025350332 M -16 28 s -20 42 

014780622 Bl -5 4 025660132 z -809 58 s -33 42 
B1 -17 4 025680132 p -7 32· s -35 42 

017082206 V3 -2-4-5 50 025680232 G -8 18 s -36 42 
017680512 A -15 2 J -1-27 22 W -20-15 52 

82 -49 6 J -4 22 060670812 A -18 2 
017711412 E -7 14 025710232 X -8-9 54 060680712 D -24 12 
017761212 Cl -42 8 025770232 F -32 16 060681212 D -20 12 
018061022 82 -41 6 L -3 28 K -5 24 
018061436 R2 -4 40 026040236 s -40-8 42 061350616 W -20-11 52 
018061622 D -34 12 026050136 z - 35-11-5 57 061660806 z - 67-1-3 57 
018062522 B2 -42 6 028040246 D -41 12 062020806 s -40-4 42 
018063022 B2 -44 6 82 -30-5 6 062300612 W -20-5-2 52 
018082536 V1 -1-1-4 46 V1 • 1-1-11 46 062300806 s -8 42 

V2 -1-2-4 48 V2 -1-2-11 48 s -9 42 
018083022 B2 -37 6 028050246 z -35-8-2 56 T -1-2 44 
018400632 W -20-8 52 V1 -1-1-8 46 062301205 V2 • 1-2-1-6 48 
018400836 D -18 12 V2 -1-2-8 48 062302506 V1 -1-1-1-8 46 
018401222 s .3 42 028060242 B2 -45 6 062351216 N -19 30 
018401236 B2 -30-4 6 028060246 R2 -7 40 062400616 s -40-6 42 

V1 -1-1-10 46 028080240 V3 -2-4-7 so 062400806 p -2 32 
V2 -1-2-10 48 028080242 82 -38 6 062401006 z -76 57 

018501036 V1 -1-1-7 46 028080246 V1 -1-1-5 46 062401216 s .. 40-7 42 
V2 -1-2-7 48 V2 -1-2-5 48 062501406 z -35-11-2 57 

65 

.. 1 a:, L >' .... :.ta11as•nn. r: :. s:n1; ; 1 ;· ma,'1:i111au•n.,.... ;: 1·1~, .- "11111:Ul,"•JI 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

062501406 z -35-11-4 57 100402004 H -17 20 116629001 L -10 28 
062503506 z -35-11-3 57 100645003 W -20-9 52 116662004 X -1-5 54 
062660412 F - 14-3 16 100666002 V3 -2-2 so 116694001 V3 -2-4-6 so 
062660712 F - 14-7 16 100887001 z -30 S6 116920001 81 -8 4 
062670412 H -31 20 101268002 V3 -2-1-5 50 116922001 H -12 20 
062670512 G -28 18 101572101 z -28 56 117150001 s --23 42 

G -39 18 101706001 F -6-1 16 117934009 A -6 2 
G -52 18 C1 -3-2 8 A -17-3 2 
L -16 28 102630001 B1 -18 4 117936001 V1 - 1-1-1-16 46 
s -13 42 102707001 N -20 30 V2 -1-2-1-15 48 
z .57 .. 1.7 S7 102707003 X -8-1-5 54 118064001 z -34 56 

062670612 H -4 20 103810002 F -31 16 118837001 z .. 27 56 
H -24 20 104449009 A -11 2 119707003 V3 -2-4-3 so 
s -24 42 W -20-17 52 119708001 V3 -2-4-4 50 

062670712 X -8-1-9 54 104450109 A -4 2 120448001 D -25 12 
062670812 M -21 28 A -10 2 J -1-13 22 

X -8-1-4 54 104567001 G -22 18 120990001 J -1-14 22 
062671012 M -14 28 104821009 A -30 2 X -8-1-13 54 
062671016 z -67-2 57 105234003 D -32 12 121007001 K -42 24 
062680512 E -100-8 14 E .. 4-4 14 122257001 X - 1-2 54 

J -1-18 22 105343001 z -805 57 122991001 z -14 56 
062680612 A -26 2 105812003 K -15 24 123006001 81 -15 4 

D -16 12 106129001 K ..;22-5 24 123882001 F -30 16 
G -7 18 106129002 N -5-5 30 129984003 X -1-4 54 
G -31 18 106629002 A -14 2 133188001 V3 -2-4-2 so 
J -3 22 107149001 G -5 18 133740006 z -55 57 
C1 -36 8 G -13 18 140392009 A -5 2 

062680812 E -100-12 14 107321003 M -4 28 A -7 2 
N -9 30 107606001 H -14 20 140647101 s -40-5 42 
W -20-12 52 1on44001 D -30 12 140726000 B1 -6 4 
81 -16-8 4 E -4-2 14 141331001 C1 -38-3 8 

062681012 C1 -18 8 1on19001 z -29 56 141492001 K -26-2 24 
Ct -26 8 1on80001 z -31 56 N -1-2 30 

062681212 J -2 22 108802001 Ct -1-5 8 141590001 J -1-25 22 
062681412 p -6 32 109239002 A -24 2 141786001 F - 1 16 
062710612 H -2 20 109714000 z -5 56 142443001 z -26 56 

M -2 28 z -12 56 142656001 V3 -2-5 so 
062710812 s -31 42 z -21 56 142677101 X -8-1-2 54 
062711012 A -42 2 110161004 K -37 24 142678101 X -8-1-3 54 
070688850 Ct -16 8 11oi1soo2 z -808 57 142680001 X -8-1-12 54 

C1 -24 8 110233001 K -36 24 142681001 X -8-1-6 54 
071047650 Ct -40 8 110251001 M .g 28 142686101 X -8-10 54 
072630260 B1 -7 4 110367001 K -31 24 142687101 X -10 54 
081003670 F -12 16 111140002 K -SO 26 142689309 X -8-1 54 

F -17 16 113316001 H -5 20 142706001 X -8-1-8 54 
087310815 T - 1-1-5 44 114294001 H -9 20 142721001 z -33 56 
08731101S T -1-1-9 44 114483002 z -22 56 142990001 z -35-10-3 57 
091170009 Q -1-5 32 114486002 z -6 56 143882001 z -9 56 
093650008 Q -1-3 32 115007001 W -20-5-13 52 144075001 C2 -113 10 
093650032 Q -1-4 32 115040116 X -8-13 54 144105000 J -1-23 22 
100022004 J -1-26 22 115053012 B1 -26 4 144110001 J -1-21 22 
100022005 K -25 24 115053412 z -17 56 144226001 z -51 sr 

K -26-3 24 115147001 E .. 11 14 144458001 B1 -23 4 
N -1-3 30 11S148101 E -10 14 144588001 H -10 20 
N -4 30 115156001 E -100-4 14 t44712001 B1 -2-1 4 

100032004 K -51 26 115158001 E -100-9 14 145318001 C1 -32 8 
100090004 F -2 16 115163001 E - 100-15 14 145446001 H -16 20 
100136001 H -20 20 115164101 E -100-16 14 H -22 20 

J -1-20 22 115165001 E -100-17 14 J -1-22 22 
100242003 Bl -20 4 115166001 E -100-18 14 145465001 B1 -16-5 4 
100250001 B1 -13 4 X -2-1-7 S4 145478101 N -2 30 
100281001 D -8 12 115186001 H -19 20 145480101 A -23 2 
100360003 K - 54 26 115188001 H -21 20 145547001 G -27 18 

66 

11·maTPSIIII~• 11:r: 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
145665101 Ga1-100-2 59 153057101 C1 -44 8 159613051 z -16 56 
145992001 L -8 28 153112001 W -20-3 52 159805001 H -15 20 
146255000 z -53 57 153242000 z • 102 57 159905001 K -14 24 
146256001 z -52 57 
146354001 E -8 14 

R1 - 1-26-15 34 
153484001 D -31 12 

159938001 z -811 58 
159939001 z -807 57 

146360002 z -812 58 E -4-3 14 159971001 C1 -100 8 
146994001 E -9 14 153596001 K -20 24 Gal-100-1 59 
147777000 B1 -16-9 4 153597001 K ·22-2 24 181995001 F -6 16 
148738000 G -4 18 N -5-2 30 183493001 C1 -3 8 

G -40 18 153827001 E -2 14 200190001 z -42 57 
G -41 18 153828001 D -29 12 z -62 57 

148813001 K -22-4 24 153830000 E -1 14 V3 -2-3 so 
148847001 K -13 24 153833101 C2 -1004 10 218859001 s -25 42 
148904001 V3 -2-1-3 50 Ga1· 100-4 59 R2 - 2-1-5 38 
149287000 s -32 42 153834001 E -6 14 R2 -2-2-5 38 

W -20-16 52 153837001 C2 -110 10 R2 -2-3 .. 5 38 
149809000 R2 -45 40 153838001 D -37 12 R2 -2-4-5 38 

R2 -48 40 153839001 C2 -111 10 R2 -2-7-5 38 
150173003 z -35-7 56 153843009 z -802 57 224514001 R2 -2-1-4 38 
150174000 z -35-~3 56 153870101 C2 -100-5 10 R2 -2-2-4 38 

z -35-5-1 56 Gal-100-5 59 R2 -2-3-4 38 
150179002 z -35-8-1 56 153871001 C2 -112 10 R2 -2-4-4 38 
150182000 z .. 35-2 56 153924001 G .45 18 R2 -2-7./1 38 
150183000 z -35-10-2 56 C1 -1-4 8 228475000 G -44 18 
150206002 D -27 12 154166101 C2 -100-3 10 K -55 26 

z -35-4-1 56 Ga1-100-3 59 s -22 42 
150551000 H - 11 20 154179001 z -806 57 R1 -12 36 
15OS920O9 A -29 2 154340101 F -24-1 16 V2 -1-2-1 .. 7 48 
151602002 C1 -1-3 8 154341001 F -24-2 16 231071001 K -17 24 
151968001 E -4 14 154342001 F -24-3 16 232384001 Rf -1-26-7 34 
151969001 E -4-1 14 154467001 z -4-2 56 402887001 F -14-6 16 
152242001 81 -24 4 154514001 s -40-9 42 552907000 s -4 42 
152245101 F -4 16 154528001 J -1-12 22 s - 10 42 
1S2678101 F .. 11 16 154596000 K -21 24 s -42 42 

F -16 16 154599000 K -6 24 
152682101 F -21 16 154624101 B1 -16-4 4 
152683101 F -14-4 16 154626001 H -26 20 
152684101 F -14-5 16 154627001 B1 -25 4 
152690401 F -24 16 154665101 C2 -100-2 10 
152756001 C1 .. g 8 154684009 X • 8-1-1 54 
152759001 C1 -5 8 154685001 X -8-1-7 54 
1527600S1 C1 -7 8 154686001 X -8-1-10 54 
152769101 C1 -38 8 154695001 X -8-2 54 
152771000 C1 -38-1 8 154696001 X -8-3 54 
152772001 C1 -39 8 154697001 X -8-5 54 
152773000 C1 -38-2 8 154701101 B1 -22 4 
152822101 L -2 28 154702101 z -23 56 
152823001 L - 11 28 154713001 X -8-7 54 
152827009 L -13 28 154835001 X -1-6 54 
152842059 A -22-1 2 155559001 M -18 28 
152869001 H 

_, 
20 155578000 81 -21 4 

152870001 H -3 20 156112003 z -35-6 56 
152872001 H -8 20 156206001 L -15 28 
152881001 H -27 20 W -20-13 52 
152883000 H -29 20 156336101 X -8-6 54 
152884001 H -30 20 156342001 X -1-7 54 
152889001 H -23 20 156440001 X -1 54 
152948001 G -33 18 156441001 X -1-1 54 
152956001 G -42 18 156443001 X -1-3 54 
152969001 G -38 18 157968001 J - 1-17 22 

s -12 42 159565000 G -23 18 
153035000 C1 -45 8 159574101 J -1-19 22 
153041001 C1 -1-2 8 159613051 F -25 16 

67 

, , .. ~- •-11r , 



•• •• -:,~-:cma:ttan 

J(-'Y--:J~? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKA TALOG 
LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

T467-8561 ~iSIMffi'ISim.iiftlBJl 5ill ~ TEL(052)824-2392 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561. Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan/ Gednackt in Japan/ lmprime au Japon / lmpreso en Jap6n 

1• .,. 1 • , n:rt. et• 11ina21-..sva- 12·a::tarn:as1w,www.aw, 1:1:1·. 

118-V38 
S96V38-10I 

2001.02. H (1) 




